
DOC # 20080040286
Trust Deed Page 1 of 19

LoanNo.1764336818 Russet shirtswashinstoncounivRecorder10/17/200808:28.30AM Fee$ 76.00
By DIXIETITLECO

WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO:

Bank ofNevada

Real EstateDepartment
2700 W. SaharaAvenue

Las Vegas, Nevada 89102

Attention:Barry Harrison

SUPPLEMENTAL TRUST DEED

This SupplementalTrustDeed (the"SupplementalTrustDeed") ismade and enteredinto

thisl'day ofOctober,2008 (the"EffectiveDate"),by and between St.George 730 LLC, aNevada

limitedliabilitycompany, whose addressis9960 W. Cheyenne Avenue, Suite210, Las Vegas,

Nevada 89129 ("Trustor"),and Bank ofNevada, a Nevada corporation,whose addressis2700 W.

SaharaAvenue, Las Vegas, Nevada 89102 ("Beneficiary").

RECITALS

A. Beneficiaryand Trustorenteredintoa Land Development Loan Agreement dated

August 23,2007 (the"Loan Agreement"),whereby Beneficiaryagreedtomake a loantoTrustor

intheoriginalprincipalamount ofTwenty-One MillionFourHundred Fifty-ThreeThousand Dollars

($21,453,000.00)(the "Loan"), which Loan is furtherevidenced by, among other things,a

PromissoryNote datedAugust 23, 2007 executedby Trustorforthe benefitof Beneficiary,and

which PromissoryNote isintheoriginalprincipalamount of Twenty-One MillionFour Hundred

Fifty-ThreeThousand Dollars($21,453,000.00)(the"OriginalNote").

B. Trustor'sobligationsundertheOriginalNote aresecuredby thecollateraldescribed

intheLand Development Loan TrustDeed, Assignment ofRents,SecurityAgreement and Fixture

FilingdatedAugust 23,2007 executedby Trustor,as "Trustor,"toBeneficiary,as"Trustee",for

the benefitof Beneficiary,as "Beneficiary,"and which was recordedintheofficeof theCounty

RecorderofWashington County,StateofUtah,on August 27,2007,asDocument No. 20070043119

(the"TrustDeed"). The TrustDeed encumbers realpropertylocatedinWashington County, State

ofUtah,and more particularlydescribedinExhibitA attachedheretoand incorporatedhereinby

thisreference(the"Property").

C. Inaccordancewitha Loan ModificationAgreement datedtheEffectiveDate,entered

intobetween Trustorand Beneficiary(the"ModificationAgreement"), Trustorisexecutinga

Renewal and SubstitutePromissory Note dated the EffectiveDate, in the principalamount of

SixteenMillionNine Hundred Fifty-ThreeThousand Dollars($16,953,000.00)(the"Renewal

510493.2



Note"),which Renewal Note replacestheOriginalNote. The Renewal Note reducesthePrincipal

Amount oftheLoan by $4,500,000.00from $21,453,000.00to$16,953,000.00.

The Loan Agreement, Renewal Note,TrustDeed, and allotherdocuments definedasLoan

Documents in the Loan Agreement, are hereinaftercollectivelyreferredto as the "Loan

Documents".

D. Trustorand Beneficiarynow desireto amend and supplement the TrustDeed to

modify theobligationssecuredtherebyconsistentwiththeModificationAgreement and theRenewal

Note.

AGREEMENT

In exchange forgood and valuableconsideration,thesufficiencyand receiptofwhich are

hereby acknowledged, Trustorand Beneficiaryagreeas follows:

1. Reaffirm ationoftheTrust Deed. Trustorand Beneficiaryagreeand acknowledge

thatitwas theirintentionat the time of the executionof the Trust Deed, thatthe Trust Deed

encumber theProperty,and itcontinuestobe theirintentionthattheTrustDeed, as amended and

supplemented by thisSupplementalTrustDeed, continues,withoutinterruption,to encumber the

Property.

2. Amendment and Supplementation of Trust Deed. The TrustDeed ishereby

amended to includein the indebtednesssecuredby the Trust Deed, the Renewal Note (which

replacesthe OriginalNote). Specifically,the second paragraph on Page 1 of the TrustDeed is

hereby amended toreadinitsentiretyas follows:

Beneficiaryhas made a loanto Trustorinthe amount of SixteenMillion

Nine Hundred Fifty-ThreeThousand Dollars($16,953,000.00)(the"Loan"). The

Loan isevidencedby a Renewal and SubstitutePromissoryNote datedOctober 1,

2008, intheoriginalprincipalamount of theLoan (the"Note"). The Loan willbe

advanced from time totime under a Land Development Loan Agreement between

Trustorand BeneficiarydatedtheClosingDate (the"Loan Agreement").

3. Security.Trustorand Beneficiaryagreeand acknowledge thattheOriginalNote,

asamended and restatedby theRenewal Note,and allotherindebtednessand obligationsdescribed

in the Trust Deed, are secured by the Trust Deed, as amended and supplemented by this

SupplementalTrustDeed.

4. SurvivalofObligations:Continuation ofTerms ofLoan _Documents. Beneficiary

and TrustoragreethattheTrustDeed, togetherwith allof Trustor'sobligationsthereunder,shall,

excepttotheextentexpresslymodifiedby thisSupplementalTrustDeed, remain infullforceand

effectand survivetheexecutionofthisSupplementalTrustDeed. Except asexpresslymodifiedby

2
510493.2



thisSupplementalTrustDeed, alltermsand conditionsoftheLoan Documents shallcontinueinfull

forceand effect.

5. Representations.Warranties. Covenants and Agreements. Trustorrepresents,

warrants,and agreesthatthe representations,warranties,covenants and agreements of Trustor

containedintheLoan Documents (a)aretrueand accurateasofthedateofthisSupplementalTrust

Deed, (b)areherebyremade and reaffirmedby Trustor,and (c)areinfullforceand effectasofthe

dateofthisSupplementalTrustDeed, enforceableinaccordancewiththeirterms. Trustorfurther

representsand warrantsthatTrustorisnot indefaultunder any oftheterms and conditionsofthe

Loan Documents, and no conditionsexistwhich,withthepassageoftime,thegivingof notice,or

both,would constitutea defaultunder theLoan Documents.

6. Defined Terms. Unless otherwise defined in thisSupplemental Trust Deed,

capitalizedtermsused hereinhave themeanings giventhem intheLoan Agreement.

7. Governing Law. This Supplemental Trust Deed and allmattersrelatingto this

SupplementalTrustDeed shallbe governed exclusivelyby and construedinaccordancewith the

applicablelawsoftheStateofNevada. Notwithstandingtheforegoing,thelawsoftheStateofUtah

shallgovern mattersarisinghereunder concerningthe proceduresforthe exerciseof remedies

againstthePropertyand enforcementoftheTrustDeed.

8. IntegratedAgreement and Subsequent Amendment. This SupplementalTrust

Deed, theLoan Documents, theRenewal Note, and theotheragreements,documents, obligations,

and transactionscontemplatedby theLoan Agreement and thisSupplementalTrustDeed constitute

the entireagreement between Beneficiaryand Trustorwith respectto the subjectmatterof the

agreements,and may notbe alteredoramended exceptby writtenagreement signedby Beneficiary

and Trustor. TRUSTOR IS NOTIFIED THAT THESE AGREEMENTS ARE A FINAL

EXPRESSION OF THE AGREEMENTS BETWEEN BENEFICIARY AND TRUSTOR AND

THESE AGREEMENTS MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF ANY ALLEGED

ORAL AGREEMENT.

[SIGNATURE PAGE(S) AND EXHIBIT(S),

IF ANY, FOLLOW THIS PAGE]

3
510493.2



DATED AS OF: October 1,2008.

TRUSTOR

ST. GEORGE 730 LLC,

a Nevada limitedliabilitycompany

By: Plantation,Inc.,

a Nevada corporation,Manager

By:
Mark A. Schnippel,President

BENEFICIARY

BANK OF NEVADA,

a Nevada corporation

By:

4
510493.2



STATE OF NEVADA )
:ss.

COUNTY OF CLARK )

The foregoinginstrumentwas acknowledged beforeme this day of&epterffer,2008,

by Mark A. Schnippel,PresidentofPlantation,Inc.,a Nevada corporation,Manager of St.George

730 LLC, a Nevada limitedliabilitycompany.

CARRIE L.PRICE
NotaryPublicStateofNevada NOTARY PiBLIC

No.04-90890-1

My appt.exp.July9,2012

My 4.uIllinissimiExphes. ResidingAt:

STATE OF NEVADA )
: ss.

COUNTY OF CLARK )

The foregoinginstrumentwas acknowledged beforeme this day ofSeptember,2008,by

##/7-& A- 7/9////5 . /VP ofBankofNevada,

a Nevada corporation

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATEOF NEVADA

countyofclerk OTARY PUBLIC
?, SUNUNTAW.MCDANtEL

My Com ResidingAt-

5
510493.2



EXHIBIT A

REAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The realpropertylocatedin Washington County, Stateof Utah, and more particularly

describedas follows:

[SEE ATTACHED]

A-1
510493.2



(pearanua)

0 IIz-st-2 -0-95 .guTEMTAR Jo quyed a *4
gr unpoes pyas go anyl asag equ ca terrated sy quyqa wayT a More
Sweg.gg*oop qswa and ques songs tes mT3ag pyws go anyT was
*49 es WITw.rd ey quan supr w MaoP 4HE 00'95L ana set.68 5
sonage layr noposes eqq anotw was; at*gger aswM asts90.0 quag
woung (as noyques sys pa neuman 9/! asws an oa sees 08*155 asws
solves qquag woung Igc ineyques was go any? anyqaes as eq4 us
eque w eq was spent uses astato,g anos monwea /88 moranwe was
-spearyl assa warappaws es tas assa sorsea quox syntoywa qqua
9 as egy pt/T eqq may best no exon Qua at*cssy saw ousage
aquag conqq in myques pyws go 9/1 agesqqxag eqq po 8/T Anog
an so .tealopawmaqqaox eg-pa emit uaygmes .teases,eqq 6uayw 'enet
as was 'a**a see8009 way iness'.o querwouse tec norgoes was

.Teason 9/5 wa we awes ot*S68T Sees egyage qqauK eous
anna pus to esag equg step *quwa BT eamra. .qqqog
dyquana 'es.. goes so menace quaganos.eqq so.xa -estyrno a

eq4-anora.esay-v *ast any ,was-azon acted-a we a

TE"TWZWE
liff- L1-z.9 -95

. 1 . *& Seq =go quyed we eq gae5 O'98L Waus *Dilihig
ISWJ O'009 samp easets tena o*EstT Seat woueqq towa5 O'oop
9450& woueqq tee*5 00'984 SSWA amueqq Aupons pm a ypyawa 'PMW
*RE *PG 4158 %ng pl e$aWW 'Sales gp dygguang 'Ag WorqDeg .9/$
esenqquag 9/7 agesqquag *qa as awazoo quatteng att4 4a Anytsupeg

TE-Taxes

aLL -Le? -Z-3 -SG
*Anympawq

go quyed eqq oa Sees 00'009 queA pStatope qques wousq4 dages
00'SEL Sear usaggage tlanag woueq4 faup uoyques was hung quag
TPhort WWW aS9s90.0 44mp soung Ig untages pywa go way qua
eg we guyo4 w ca swa gg*T6ta pses somers legy Royao*g sequee
ava Auota goe5 1.B"PTAT Sna set.o qqaaN woueqq ILE wayquag yes
Jo 2au4@D 9/t 94nog wqq e4 4593 ASTOST SHE nossOswas Manag women
anyoung puw awypyzex pua we was was #4swa ps e5uag *qques
59 ETqeUAos 'LE uayques go seq.toD asemanag eqq any any? tsey 8
944 Anota gae5 00'956 4nE nOE;OS.da qquog quyed a ge g

ITTweart

nYu 9T<T4xK



Parcel 4 5

Northeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of asetion 35, Township .42
south, Range 14 West Salt 1.ak.eBase and Meridian as reaarded in the
Office at the Washington County secorder. Leas and excephing the
North 14.0 eares of the Northeast quarter of the southwest patter
of Section 35, Wownship 42 Santh, Range la West, Salt Lake Base and
xeridian* Sb -* " "

3<- 3.ez

. Parnal st

Northvast 1/4 of the Southvast 1/4 of Section 35, township 42
South, Sange is West, Salt Isake Base and Meridian as recorded in
the Ottice of the Washington County asoorder.

SG- 4-t*TS'3oom
Parsal ..S.g.

8 at the North 1/4 Corner at Santian $4, tomship 42 South,
is West, salt reakedase and Natidian and running themas North

BS* 9#45= West 2842.74 test along the North Bantian line to the
Narthvast Corner of said Santiony thanos Santh 0*07tSOF Most 410.00
test along the West Santion linal thened Marth^Ba*ao' East 849.95
feet; thence South 88*45 Bast 330.00 test; thenos-Rorth 83*00#
Most 130.00 teety thenna anna ?s*sor East spo.co teety thanas
South:..42*30* West 180.00 -tasty thianost'Senth $3$00' Wast 140.405
teeby thenes south 74*As' aast aso.oo tasty thence North 21*ode
East 238.89 teety thence North 38*10 West 4 2.88 teak thence
South AS*SS'485 East 1048.00 test to the natiter Seation line;
theque,North 0*14/17. West dSB.Soutest along the caste at asethan
linst -the point.at beginning.

SG-4 10 9/1

:Pargel 71

Beg g at a point soutle.0*14'ITH ZEst 485.50 test 'along th6
Can or of Section Line from the North 1/4 Corner at Saubian 24,
Tomship 42 South, Range is West, Balt Lake Base and

xeriding
aging- thense: south:-a*14tS7* Rast: 853.51 teset gang; that &

1 of said section to the southeast' 0arner of the Northeast 1/4
of the Northwest 1/4 at said Soution 34.; thence North 80*S4ttga
West 2sag,2d feet to the West 8aution line of said Seation 34;
thence North 0*07'80= Walit724.55 test along the West section line
of said Soution; thence North 88*20' Wast 859.99 Cast; thence South
sa*415' Hast 320.00 feat; thence North 83*00f Zapt 13D.00 teetf
theque South 73*30 Mast 200.00 fast; thanos South 52*30' Wast
180.40 feet; thence senth 43*00? Zast 120.00 teety thenos South
74"4 ' 8ash $56.00 tasty thanae Rarth 21*00# Zast 235.88 featy

a North 38*10' West 492.80 featy thence South AS*5A'45' 8ast
1048..00 test to the point of beginning' 564-1.30- I

(aantinued)



Parcel 8 I

Southwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 at section 34, Wo@nship -42

south, Range 16 Nest, Salt Lake Base and Meridian recorded in ths
othem of the Washington County Recorder * 5 6 - 0 2 -TV

-/*

Parcel 9s.

Southeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Seation 34, Wavaship 42

South, Range id West, Salt take Base and Meridian recorded in the
0ttina of the Washington County Recorder* S'c,-4 -a- yq.; now

Warael 10s

Northeast 1/4 at Southeast 1/4 of Geotion 24, Tounship 42 south,
Range 18 West; Salt Lake Base and Meridian rewarded in the 0ttice
of the Washington County Recorder. g'4 -4-2-39 way

Pargal 11t

Ap al of land located in the Northwest 1/4 of the Northeast if4
of ion 34, Wounship 42 South, Rangs 18 West, Salt Zaks Base and
Nar dasuribed ass Maginning at the North quarter corner at

on 24, WoWaship 42 South, Range za West, Salt Lake Base and

punning thence adutivaBP30f SO*-Wast-467.()0 test Alan?So
section line; thence Sadth lP54#475 Ea@ 142$.83 test agra

or a to the 1/14 1Anal thanas Norkk se*29#40@ West 947.00 test
al the 2/18 line to the Southwest corner at the Northeast 1/4 of

- , ithm; ast.3./4.atisaid Santiona3&r theada-:Ngrtly-0414417m 44
133 81 Se&te along -the ainter sectish line 6 the point 6
begibbisk. Sc.- G- z -sm- no

.O :.;. -. - - *

, Parah1 iSs.

Ap 1 of land located in the Southwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4
of 8 ston 34, Waynship 42.5auth, Rangs 15 Wast, Salt take Base
.xert demoribed &ain angitaning'abt the Northeast abuser lot?

1/4 at the Northeast 1/4 of section 34, Wownship 42
sou4, Sange 14 West, Salt Lake Base and Maridiany manning thanna
song Q*14ti7" East 1338.83 rest along the center section line to
the enthwest earner at the southeast 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of
sa sation 34) thence $oath 89*4897* East 1089.24 test along the
1/1 line; thenos Narth 12*03#04@ West 1347.76 test, more or less
to the North line of the Santhwest if< of the Northeast 1/4 of said
Section 34; thenos North 89*3g s40s West 789.24 teak along said
North line to the point of beginning. as-G-2-79-pay

(continued)



ParCal 13 i

Beginning at the East Quarter Corner of seation 34, Sounship.42

South, hange la West, thence North 89*45 47" West 1344.50 teety
thanos North 12*03'O4u West 1367.76 i'anty thanon South 89a3D'40s

East 187.78 taat; thence North 1994'47n West 1425.83 test nors or

less to the North section Line; thence south se*sorso^ Zast astoo

feat; thanas South 10*S1'is@ East 1305.77 test thence seath

10*S7Fun Bast 1014,09 testy thenes South 8990000* Stat 772.37

teety thenos South 50*45'00n East 160.28 feety thence South

67*00'OD* Mast 747.00 test to the Canter Santion LS.na at Seation

SS, township 42 South, Range 18 West; thenae South BS *52 #27 " West

400.00 test to the point of beginning. 36-0-L- TM- la8

LEBS AND EXCERING Warranty dead dated September 10, 1085, to the

City of St. George, no Entry No. 281848, Bank 288, Page 584-588 of

tha -0tticial Records of Washington county, which is deaaribed as

follows a

BIG$10tlNS at 4 point North A$*48#47W West 1178.87 test along the

Center Seation Line and North zo*St 30" West 822.04 fast trea the

East 1/4 Corner of Section 34, Watrashi 42 South, Range is vast ,

Salt Lake Base and Heridians and thence North 10*51'30

West 100.00 taat; thence sputh ?gy que West (00,00 test; thenas

1 Sopps.,19951005
East 100400). thappeaNet.'th.g7)*Q4908 gage

iD0.00- test to the paint of be : : -

Parsal 141

West';'Salt lake Base and Heridian, Washington Cantsty, St. Godrge

Utah. .56-6-1- 31-1 I

9mrasi 58 5

saational Let No. 3, section 34, ownship 42 South, a 16 est

_pake,ttakerBase.and,Heriginess recorded in the 0 on at MI

wastilngton County Renarder. A 44 9 A 3
- "r**

(nontinued)



Paraal 14 t

anginning at the East quarter corner of Seation 28, Waynahip 42

South, Range la West salt I,ake Base and Meridian and running
thanae along the section lina North 89*58 25" West, 221.80 feet;
thanos leaving said section line North 00*09#37n West, 663.03 test

to a point on a 740.00 foot radius ourve canaave to the Southwest,

the radius point of which bears South 81459/09 West said point
also being on the aestatline of proposed Plantation Drive, an 80.00

foot vide propened polio street; thenes southeastarly 7.43 test

along the are at said curve and said proposed eanterline through a

astral angle of 00as4eson to the point of tanganay; thanae

continuing along said proposed centerline South 07*28027* East,
114.74 test to the point of ourvature of a 1150.00 took radius

ourve anneave to the Northeast; thence Southeasterly 854.43 test

along the are at said ourve and said proposed centerli.ne through a

central angle of 42*S4#125 to the point at tangency; thenas

continuing along said proposed oanterline South SD*00tSBM Sant

1024.52 teeks thence...1anving said phoposed aentselina south

88*If0tS85 West 977.22 SEat to a point on the section line; thence

alary said section line North 00*04*175 West 851.02 test to the

paidh at beginning. 5(-,-&-1-en- 2,e.

Parael 17 5

. as diikny is: a paid south fshabitsidi.k.ide ed.e' ainst's
seation line has the North quarter corner of Bachian 24, Wounship
42 Monthe Range is West, salt Z.ake Base and Narigian and running

a santh as.ggr345 West 218.48 testalopg .aesting ji.ins,to .

& o 4 quarter porner of sootticit27 t h.lienad do* s? 'oin'vdno

14 07,tept.hlong the contabanation line to a Sphind a 12sdson'

took ins, ourve oananve to the 2(ortheast,,.the -radius pointhat -

whia)L. INorth 3998*04= Rast gaid..poiqt #1sq being .an the

gipopps oahterline of Plantations, give ,ap\ 80.00 toot itlde -

propbsed'public street; thenos Southeasterly 2da.13. test along the

are of said curve and said proposa Centarline through a aantral

(oantinued)



Parcel la a

Baginning at a point 804th 00*3d'87u R&at, 1270.58 test along the
Section line and North 90*00'oos Wests 110$.73 feet I'ram the
Northeast Corner at Section 34, 'Sownship 43 South, Range 16 West of
the Salt I.alcaBase an4 xeridian, said point being on the North
Right of way line of the proposed Canyon View Drive extension and
running thence South 00*30'00m West 60.00 feet to the South Right
of war line of said Canyon View Drive; themas xacth asoofoon West,
100.27 test along said South Right of way line; thence South
00*30#00s West, 110,00 tasty thence senth BS*30'00" Hast, 45.92
teety thence South 10*88835 Mast, 841.04 tasty thenes North
89*30#04* West 188.81 teetp thence North 10*57438 West, 1014.47
feat go a point on the North Right at way line at said Canyon Visy
Drival thenas South 89*30 00s East, 257.18 tant along said Right of
vay line to the point at beginning. SG - (,

-2 - 3 y . Iof6

Dargal 10 g

Beg ag at a point 80nk 8990 30m East, 1044.07 test along the
So ion line from the North quarter Corner of Section 24, Wounship
40 outh, mange is West at the Salt Lake Base. end Neridian, said
ginitt being the Northwest corner of Cottages Worth anbdivision
Phasie 3, and maning thenos along ths. Westerly boundary of said

Santh 25*D2#13u Zast, 97.91 test to a point on the Westarly
of "Cottages North, Phase IP, Entry number 478930,

Cobtabas'Iroi*kh;' Phase II"[~ thenna North 85*30 00 . , 47.29
teeth thened -North-10*S7tise Mast- 1305.75 to a po on the
East WestSection line, -seig Seation'S4f South as*so'Sp'
sastly 224.5< edes along. said' idation"line the poin6 'bt
neginninW. <;s-6-2-E- lot?

At Ba$ ting the falleWiag7 parcels A,3,C,D,E,Pp & H ) (208
Parciah 1 through se as descrities above.

(continued)



1

Parael As

Beginning at a point South 00*09 37. Hast 1275.55 test along the
Seation line and South Bo*00sage West 221.80 taat from the
Northeast corner of Seation 28, Evaship 42 South, Ranga Ed West
salt Lake Base and Meridian and running thence South 00*0gra7u Eas
670.14 test to a point an a 740,00 foot radius curve concave to the
Southwest the radius point at which bears south 81*59?oa* West,
sait point being also on the proposed centerline aI Plantation
Driver an 80.00 toot vide proposed pubita streat; thence
Northwesterly, 612.80 test along the are of said ourva and said
proposed cantarline through a central angle at 47*24tatu to the
point of tangency; thence anntinuing along said proposed centerline
North 55*27*48@ Wash, 289.45 fast; thence leaving said proposed
aanterline Santh 49*56 57@ Bast, 550.00 test to the point of
Beginning.

Parael Br

Beg$nning at a point Souk 00*04*17= Zast, 851.02 test along the
section line and Santh 89*50sgas Bast 977.22 tant tree the West
quarter nowner of Section 27, Sounship 42 south, Mange 18 West,
salt zake asse and Meridian said point beins on the propossa
amaterline of Plantation Drive. an so.00 toot vide p ased publio

feap along said siz6manth line to a point on a 1250.00 toot radius
ourse sancave to the Northeast, the radius point of which bears

along the afo of sait^aurve and pAid
annes], angle of 32*13708= tar the ph &

*
m oE a

1000.00 took radits anave monash I fthh __ raid;I,he.
pointfor which hears South'7T*22413 West' th Wa starly
Sd2..he feet along the ara at said curve and said proposed
amatpeline through a central angle of 32*1252* to the point at
signgppeys thertue continuing:Mantitaldlicopened centerlinskNBah'
50*00'385 West, 973.88 test to the Point of Beginning.

(continued)



(pennyquan)

*Squtgasq
go spot am 04 geog ag*est as M u00>S9eog qqzoN emuwqq $4@5
50'996 '98 8 a00sDoeLp qq.zox wous *

IMMS Ma'TPS '4WA uPSIT *St

anyo4 anypws eqq goyqn may aged a on ag,gy,gg go athaw twaquwo
a q8nonqq -anano pywe a one we key gang pr ogs At.E*Seweq)aos

is e-eas ,dAwaqbonano-anywan,496500500 ,
so stia 'ther ke'drk 'War us,To

:Mo ',go .4 eqq oa MSiddaTI go ,ethe til la
5 tr a can eq4 anota 8 eageqq

wass6test quoN uneq4 squuna pua waypyzeR pa ens a sq ages! wqa
go queA gr pauva qquag gp tyqauser, 'tc nopose as newmaD seas

*Auguayheq as qigot
aga ca Seel 69"95 aSWR n9Eses,08 44nog.guyI noyques pywe Shop
coneq4 tegy unpoes eq4 uo sured a @4 nookP40 Jo etSue targuan
w whosqq anypaques pwoodo.wl pyws pua warno pyws so one we

More gew5 St'@ Alasquatr44oN souaqu lant anstowpC 99.toN s.Tweq

goyqa go attrod saypwa eqq <asseason ag 04 eAwouoo warno anypwa
goos ao*Can a go a.rnamano esaeasa go syst up 04 nors994T
an etSuw Tw.T4uee a 96aongs stry(seques poeodoxd pyws pus mano pyws

oa eAwouse earno saypan goo; go*ogy a pa vananano go 4ttfog eqq
04 4**5 tt*CEL 4@5 Stattels qq.rog suflavanea pwsodead pps Saots
eneqq Iseaps 0}{ appa goo3 00'09 Pasodoad a **AT.tasnoyesquare
go egrasqueo yes ,T4eqq no @}od w eq Se*% PC'Cot anM uS0sLEett
qqtzog anyt.teouse ,pesodox pyws Anals sonous Iseea4s opted
opts soos co*gs pesodoad a go auTT4wanan pesodoad we no quyod a oa
9555 OL*L0C WHE artshbor qquop atty wayquag pyou supset woung
19**5 TR'Ste quw8 .0Ests.88 Manor anyI waggag *44 anote eoneqq
Squana pua avypyzeN pa news ages was eas*A 97 wausat Manos
we stygenace 'rc noyanag go menzoo angenD gamon attaga SquaySea

TFTWEEWI



Parcel E:

BearingNote:ThisboundarydescriptionincorporatestheSt.GeorgeCityHorizontalControlNetwork(HCN)for

it'sbearings.Thobouringrorationsequiredfromtho"Conages"recordedsubdivisionscalledforbelowtolheHCN
is01'24'39"clockwise.

BeginningatapointNorth00*48'$5"Eastl44L04feetalongthesectionlineandNorth90'00'00"Westl276.65
feethomtheeastquartercomerofSection34.Township42South,RangelaWestoftheSaltLakeBaseand

Meridian,saidpointbeinaantheareofa20.00footradiuscurveconcavetothenortheast,theradiuspointof

whichbearsNorth80*24'52"East;thencesoutheasterly29.26feetalongtheareofsaidcurvethrouahacentral

angleof83'49'27"tothepointofreversecurvatureofa53174footradiuscurveconcavetothesouth-thence

easierly49.94feetalongtheareofsaidcurvethroughacentralangleof5'l9'l4"tothepointoftangency,said

pointheinBanthesoutherlyboundaryoftho*CottagesNorikPhaseIl'subdivision(RecordedNo.478939,9-16.
94,WashingtonCounlyRecorder);thencecoincidentwithsaidsoutherlyboundarySouth88*05'21"Bast88.28

feettoIhesoulkeastcornerofsaidsubdivision,saidpointbeingsitheendofandonthenortherlyright-of-wayline

ofCanyonViewDrive,a60.00foolwidepublicreadway,saidpointalsobeingonabowesterlyboundarylineof

the"CottagesNorthAmendedPhase1"subdivision(RecordedNo,467354,$47-94,WashingtonCounty

Recorder);thencecoincidentwithsaidwesterlyboundayIIneandsaidandofroadwaySoulh01*S479"West

ti0.00feettoapointonthesoulharlyright-of-waylineofsaidroadway,saidpointbeingthesenihwestcornerof

said"ConagesNorthAmendedPhasel";thenceleavingsaidwesterlyboundaryline,Northss*0521"West88.28
feeltothepointofcurvalureofa477.74foolradiuscurveconcavetothesonik;thoncewesterly33.06footalans

thearcotsaidcurvathroughacentralangloof3*5752Nothopointofcompoundcurvaturoofa20.00footradius
curveconcavetothesoutheastthencnsouthwestarly34.05feetalongthearcotsaidcurvethroughacentralangle

of9731'55"toIhepointoftangency;IhenceSouth09'35'08"East335.94feettothepointofcurvalureofa

460.00footradiuscurveconcavetotheeast-thencesoutherly29.45feetalongtheareofsaidcurvethrougha

contalangleof074097"tothepointoftangency;thenceSouthW15'lf'I!dst413.88feel;thenceSouth

21*30'35"Eastl21.68feettednepointercurvansoofa528,00footadiuseurvechocavatothenortheastabance

southeasterly248.27feetalongthearcotsaidcurvatinoughacentralangloof26*56'2B"toshopointofeampound
cureaturoofa67.50foolladiuscurveconcaveta-hanortheastfromwhichtheradiuspointhearsNosth4I'32'57
Best;thencesoniheasterly40.66feetalongtheareofsaidcurvethroughacentralangleof34*30'41"tothepoint

ofcuspofa531.47footradiuscurveconcavetothenortheast,theruliuspointofwhichbearsNorth381235"

Best;thmeesoutheasterly99.14footalongtheacofsaidcurvethroughacontralangleofl0'4Pl?"Inthepoint

ofuspofa30.00footradiuscurviaconcavetothenostheasI,theradinspointofwhichbearsSouth8P20'20'East;

thencesoutheasterly38.47feetalongabeareofsaidcurvethroughacentralangleof73*28'49"toapointona

radialline;thenceshougsaidradiallineSouth23*10'51"West80.00feetradialtoapointontheareofa620.00

footradiuscurveconcavetothenortheast;thencenorthwesterly579.di3feetaluestheareofsaidcurvethrough
acentralangleofSP33'S4"tothepointoftensency,thenceNorthIV15'l5"Was458.48km 6 4

curvatureofa540.00footradiuscurveconcavea diocast;Ihencemoriberly34.58feetalongtheareofsaidcurwe

throughacentralangleof0?40'07"tothepointoftangency:thenceNorik09*3908"West436.65foot,thence

North80'24'52"East80.00feettothepointofbeginning.

(continued)



br

Parcel F:

Explanation:BoundoxydescriptionofaparcelofpropertytobedeededtotheCityofSt.Georgefrom
GroupManagement foruseasa futurepublicstreet.

Beginningatapointonthenortheastedyright-of-waylineofPlantationsDrive,an80.00footwide
publicstreet,recordedOctober26,2000asEntryNumber 700320,officialreno ofWashington.

County,Utah,asidpointifesNorth00*48'55"Eastl62.62feetalongthesectionlineandNorth90'A'00"
West761.75feetfkomtheeastquartercornerofSection34,Township42South,Range16Westofthe
Saltl.alcoBaseandMeridianandlethopointofcurvaturoofaS40.00footradiuscurveconcavenortherly,

theradiuspointofwhichboarsNorth23*IUS1"East;ihouceleavingenidrightef-waylinneasterly206.02

feetalongthearcofsaidcurvatinoughacentrafangicof2t*S1'32"tothepointoftangencyithenceSauth
88*40'41"East418.52feettothopointofourvatureofa980.00footradiuscurveconcavesoutherly;

thenceeasterlyd69.72feetalongthearcofsaidaurvathroughacentralangleaf39*09'19"tothepoint
obeversecurvatureofa25.00footradiuscurveconcavenortherly:thenceeasterly41.85feetalongthe

arcofsaidcurvethroughacentralangloof95'S4'lliothepaintofoomposudcurvaturactal2S.001bot

radiuscurveconcavenorthwesterly:thencenortheasterly9.48feetalongthearcafsaidervathroughs
.
centralangleof04"20'42"toapointentheboundarylineoflhePlantationeptSLGeorgedroperythe

radiuspaintfromwhichbearaNorth59*46'15"West;thencecoincidentwithsaidboundarylinesouth

88'41'SS"BaetS4.82feettospointonthearcofallS.00footradiuscurveconcavenorthwesterlythe

radiuspointofwhichbearslforthd8"29"ll"Wast;thenceleavingsaidboundarylinegoathwesterlyS3.33

footalongthearcofsaidcurvethroughacentratangloof17"2733"1othepaintofreversecurvatureof

a25.00footradiuscurveconcavecasterly;thencesoutherly36.11feelalongthearcotsaidcurvethrough

scentratangloof82*45'31"tospointonazadialline;thancoalongsaitradiallineSouth46*12'SJ"West

80.00feettoapointonthearcofa900.00footzadiuscurveconcavesouthwesterly,theradiuspaintof

whichbearsSouth46"l2'51"West;thencenorthwesterly705.17testalongthearcofseidcurvathrough- acentratangloof44*S3'32'tothepointoftangency;thenceNorth88*40'4t"West418.32foottothe

polatofourvatureofad20.00footradiuscurveconcavenortherly;thencewAy236.54feetalongthe
aroofsaidcurvethrouShacentralangleof21*S1'32"tospolatonthesouthwesterlyright-of-waylineof

saidPlantationsDrive,saidpointbeingonaradiallineandtheendofseidPlantatiousDrive;thencealong

saidradiallinoNorth2310'Sl"East80.00feettospointonsaidaortheasterlyright-of-waylineandthe
polotofbeginning. --



Parcel G

NORTH PARCEL

Beginning atthemost Southwesterly cornerof theCottages
South.SubdivisionPhase 1 as

found on fileattheWashington County Recorders Office,saidpointbeing
North

00"48'55" East 656.39 feetalong the Sectionlineand
West 1,054.39 feetfrom the East

Quarter Corner of Section34,Township 42 South,Range 16 West, SaltLake Base and

Meridian and running;

thence South09*33'21" East 235.67 feet;

thence South 88005'12"East 2.19 feet,

thence southeasterly,238.82 feetalong a 531.47 foot
radiusArc tothe left,saidare

having a radialbearingofNorth 63603'06"Eastand a centralangle of 25044'48" to a

point on the SoutherlylineofWorldmark,
theClub atSt.George Phase 1;

thence westerly,1.56feetalong a 72.50 footradiusArc totheright,saidarehaving
a

radialbearing ofNorth 01"O9'44" East and a centralangle of 01013'54" to a point on the

NortheasterlylineofPlantationsDrive
asrecordedand describedby Entry No. 700320

Book 1384 Page 299 and running Northeasterlythefollowing(5)
courses along said

North line;

thence northwesterly,8.77feetalong a 531.47 footradiusArc totheright,saidarehaving

a radialbearing ofNorth 37*15'50" East and a centralangleof 00*S6'45";

thence northwesterly,40.66 feetalong a 67.50footradius
Arc to theright,saidarc

having a radialbearingofNorth 07*02'16"Eastand a centralangle of 34*30'41";

thence northwesterly,a distanceof 248.27 feetalong a compound curve totheright

having a radiusof 528.00 feetand a centralangleof 26056'28"thence
North 2l "30'35"

West 121.68 feet;

thenceNorth 13"15'15"West 67.00 feet;

thence North 76*44'45"East 54.48 feettothePointofBeginning.

SOTJTH PARCEL

Beginning atapointon the Southerlylineof Worldmark,
theClub atSt.George Phase 1

as found on fileattheWashington County RecordersOffice,saidpointbeing
North

00.48'55" East 195.90 feetalong the Sectionline
and West 783.08 feetfrom the East

Quarter Corner of Section34,Township 42 South,Range 16 West, SaltLake Base and

Meridian and running;

thence easterly,248.70 feetalong a 53L47 footradiusAre tothe left,saidarehaving a

radialbearing ofNorth 28005'54" East and a centralangle of26048'40" thence South

88042'46" East 410.45 feet;



Parcel GZContinued

thenceeasterly,680.20 feetalong a 1,004.99footradiusAre totheright,saidarchaving

a radialbearing of South 01017'14"West and a centralangleof 38046'45"

thenceSouth 88041'58" East 21.79 feetto a point on theNortherlylineon Plantations

Drive asrecorded and describedby EntryNo. 814829 Book 1539 Page 350 and running

Northwesterlythe following(7)coursesalong
saidNorth line;

thencesouthwesterly,9.48feetalonga 125.00 footradiusArc totheright,saidare

having a radialbearing of North 59046'14"West and a centralangleof04020'42";

thencewesterly,a distanceof 41.85 feetalong
a compound curve totherighthaving a

radiusof 25.00 feetand a centralangleof 95.54'11";

thencewesterly,a distanceof 669.72 feetalong a reversecurve tothelefthaving
a radius

of980.00 feetand a centralangleof 39009'19"thence
North 88040'41"West 418.52 feet;

thencewesterly,206.02 feetalong a 540.00 footradiusArc totheright,saidarehaving a

radialbearing ofNorth01al9'19" East and a centralangle of 21.51'32";

thencenorthwesterly,a distanceof38.47 feetalong a compound curvetotherighthaving

a radiusof 30.00 feetand a centralangleof 73028'53";

thencenorthwesterly,3.32 feetalong a 531.47
footradiusArc totheright,saidare

having a radialbearing ofNorth
27031'19"East and a centralangleof 00.21'29";

thencenortherly,0.67 feetalong a 30.00 foot
radiusAre totheright,saidarehaving

a

radialbeating of South 84021'45"East and a centralangle of 01,17'18" to thePoint of

Beginning.



PARCEL H

SUBSTATION SITES

NORTH SUBSTATION
$6

- b -2.-27 4 2-3

BEGINNING AT A POINT FOUND NORTH 0115'52" EAST 1095.89'ALONG THE

SECTION LINE AND NORTH 88*44'08"WEST 509.23'FROM THE WEST 1/4CORNER OF

SECTION 27,TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH, RANGE 16WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND

MERIDIAN; THENCE SOUTH 40"l9'26"WEST 98.98';THENCE NORTH 85*4908" WEST

111.77';THENCE NORTH 59*49'03'WEST 288.58';THENCE NORTH 818'05" EAST

123.09'TO A 705-FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE

SOUTHWEST THE RADIUS POINT OF WHICH BEARS SOUTH 8*1895"WEST; TIIENCE

340.22'ALONG THB ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF

27'39'00";THENCE SOUTH 54*02'55"EAST 55.23'TO A 695-FOOT RADRJS CURVE

CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST; THENCE 64.50'AIDNG TIE ARC OF SAID CURVE

THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF S*l9'O2""loTHE POINT OF BEGINNINO.

CONTAINS 1.43ACRES.

SOUTH $UBSTATION .--2--39- 2 9 p

BEGINNING AT A POINT FOUND NORTH 03.16'05"WEST 1439.17'ALONG THE

SECTION LINE AND SOUTH 86*43'55"WEST 1291.38'FROM THE SOUTHEAST

CORNER OF SEC'DON 34,TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH, RANGB 16WEST, SALT LAKE BASE

AND MERIDIAN; THENCE NORTH 88.2741"WEST 582.48';THENCE NORTH 01*3228"

HAST I1033';THENCE NORTH 38*S9'48"EAST 246.42';THENCE SOUTH 78*I6'07"EAST

371.72'TO A 667-FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVB TO THE

SOUTHWEST, THE RADIUS POINT OF WHICH BEARS SOUTH 65el498"WEST;

TilRNCE 250.74'ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE

OF 21*32'l8"TO TIIB POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINS 3.24ACRES.


