
DOC # 20090045043
Trust Deed Page 1 of 20

RussellShirtsWashingtonCountyRecorder
11/25/200904:02:27PM Fee$ 77.00
By DIXIETITLECD

Loan No. 1764336818

WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO:

Bank ofNevada

Real EstateDepartment
2700 West SaharaAvenue

Las Vegas, Nevada 89102

Attention:Barry Harrison

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL TRUST DEED

ThisSecond SupplementalTrustDeed (the"SupplementalTrustDeed") ismade and entered

intothis23rdday ofNovember, 2009 (the"EffectiveDate"),by and between St.George 730 LLC,

aNevada limitedliabilitycompany, whose addressis9960 West Cheyenne Avenue, Suite210,Las

Vegas, Nevada 89129 ("Trustor"),and Bank ofNevada, a Nevada corporation,whose addressis

2700 West SaharaAvenue, Las Vegas, Nevada 89102 ("Beneficiary").

RECITALS

A. Beneficiaryand Trustorenteredintoa Land Development Loan Agreement dated

August 23,2007 (the"Loan Agreement"),whereby Beneficiaryagreedtomake a loantoTrustor

intheoriginalprincipalamount ofTwenty-One MillionFour Hundred Fifty-ThreeThousand Dollars

($21,453,000.00)(the"Loan").PursuanttotheFirstModificationAgreement datedOctober 1,2008

enteredintoby and between Beneficiaryand Trustor,thePrincipalAmount oftheLoan was reduced

and theLoan iscurrentlyevidencedby a Renewal and SubstitutePromissoryNote datedOctober

1,2008 executed by Borrower forthe benefitof Lender, and which isin the originalprincipal

amount of SixteenMillionNine Hundred Fifty-ThreeThousand Dollars($16,953,000.00)(the

"OriginalNote").

B. Trustor'sobligationsundertheOriginalNote aresecuredby thecollateraldescribed

intheLand Development Loan TrustDeed, Assignment ofRents,SecurityAgreement and Fixture

FilingdatedAugust 23,2007 executedby Trustor,as"Trustor,"toBeneficiary,as "Trustee",for

thebenefitof Beneficiary,as "Beneficiary,"and which was recordedinthe officeof theCounty

Recorder of Washington County, State of Utah, on August 27, 2007, as Document No.

20070043119, as amended by the SupplementalTrustdatedOctober 1,2008 enteredintoby and

between Beneficiaryand Trustorand which was recordedintheofficeoftheCounty Recorder of

Washington County, State of Utah, on October 17, 2008, as Document No. 20080040286

(collectivelythe"TrustDeed"). The TrustDeed encumbers realpropertylocatedinWashington

County,StateofUtah,and more particularlydescribedinExhibitA attachedheretoand incorporated

hereinby thisreference(the"Property").

532146.2



C. Inaccordancewitha Second Loan Modif icationAgreement datedtheEffectiveDate,

enteredintobetween Trustorand Beneficiary(the"ModificationAgreement"),Trustorisexecuting
a Second Renewal and SubstitutePromissoryNote datedtheEffectiveDate,intheprincipalamount

of ThirteenMillionThree Hundred Sixty-FiveThousand Dollars($13,365,000.00)(the"Renewal

Note"),which Renewal Note replacestheOriginalNote. The Renewal Note reducesthePrincipal

Amount oftheLoan by $3,588,000.00from $16,953,000.00to$13,365,000.00.

The Loan Agreement, Renewal Note,TrustDeed, and allotherdocuments definedasLoan

Documents in the Loan Agreement, are hereinaftercollectivelyreferredto as the "Loan

Documents".

D. Trustorand Beneficiarynow desireto amend and supplement the TrustDeed to

modify theobligationssecuredtherebyconsistentwiththeModificationAgreement and theRenewal

Note.

AGREEMENT

In exchange forgood and valuableconsideration,thesufficiencyand receiptof which are

hereby acknowledged, Trustorand Beneficiaryagreeas follows:

1. Reaffirm ationoftheTrust Deed. Trustorand Beneficiaryagreeand acknowledge

thatitwas theirintentionat the time of the executionof the TrustDeed, thatthe Trust Deed

encumber theProperty,and itcontinuestobe theirintentionthattheTrustDeed, as amended and

supplemented by thisSupplementalTrustDeed, continues,withoutinterruption,toencumber the

Property.

2. Amendment and Supplementation of Trust Deed. The Trust Deed ishereby

amended to includein the indebtednesssecured by the Trust Deed, the Renewal Note (which

replacesthe OriginalNote). Specifically,the second paragraphon Page 1 of the TrustDeed is

hereby amended toreadinitsentiretyas follows:

Beneficiaryhas made a loanto Trustorintheamount of ThirteenMillion

Three Hundred Sixty-FiveThousand Dollars($13,365,000.00)(the"Loan"). The

Loan isevidenced by a Second Renewal and SubstitutePromissory Note dated

November 23,2009,intheoriginalprincipalamount oftheLoan (the"Note").The

Loan will be advanced from time to time under a Land Development Loan

Agreement between Trustorand Beneficiarydated the Closing Date (the"Loan

Agreement").

3. Security. Trustorand Beneficiaryagreeand acknowledge thattheOriginalNote,

asamended and restatedby theRenewal Note,and allotherindebtednessand obligationsdescribed

in the Trust Deed, are secured by the Trust Deed, as amended and supplemented by this

SupplementalTrustDeed.

2
532146.2



4. SurvivalofObligations;ContinuationofTermsofLoan Documents. Beneficiary

and TrustoragreethattheTrustDeed, togetherwith allofTrustor'sobligationsthereunder,shall,

excepttotheextentexpresslymodifiedby thisSupplementalTrustDeed, remain infullforceand

effectand survivetheexecutionofthisSupplementalTrustDeed. Except asexpresslymodifiedby

thisSupplementalTrustDeed, alltermsand conditionsoftheLoan Documents shallcontinueinfull

forceand effect.

5. Representations.Warranties. Covenants and Agreements. Trustorrepresents,

warrants,and agreesthatthe representations,warranties,covenants and agreements of Trustor

containedintheLoan Documents (a)aretrueand accurateasofthedateofthisSupplementalTrust

Deed, (b)arehereby remade and reaffirmedby Trustor,and (c)areinfullforceand effectasofthe

dateofthisSupplementalTrustDeed, enforceableinaccordancewith theirterms. Trustorfurther

representsand warrantsthatTrustorisnot indefaultunder any oftheterms and conditionsofthe

Loan Documents, and no conditionsexistwhich,with thepassageoftime,thegivingofnotice,or

both,would constitutea defaultunder theLoan Documents.

6. Defined Terms. Unless otherwise defined in thisSupplemental Trust Deed,

capitalizedterms used hereinhave themeanings giventhem intheLoan Agreement.

7. Governing Law. This Supplemental TrustDeed and allmattersrelatingto this

SupplementalTrustDeed shallbe governed exclusivelyby and construedinaccordancewith the

applicablelawsoftheStateofNevada. Notwithstandingtheforegoing,thelawsoftheStateofUtah

shallgovern mattersarisinghereunder concerningthe proceduresforthe exerciseof remedies

againstthePropertyand enforcementoftheTrustDeed.

8. IntePratedAgreement and Subsequent Amendment. This Supplemental Trust

Deed, theLoan Documents, theRenewal Note,and theotheragreements,documents,obligations,

and transactionscontemplatedby theLoan Agreement and thisSupplementalTrustDeed constitute

the entireagreement between Beneficiaryand Trustorwith respectto the subjectmatterof the

agreements,and may notbe alteredoramended exceptby writtenagreement signedby Beneficiary

and Trustor. TRUSTOR IS NOTIFIED THAT THESE AGREEMENTS ARE A FINAL

EXPRESSION OF THE AGREEMENTS BETWEEN BENEFICIARY AND TRUSTOR AND

THESE AGREEMENTS MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF ANY ALLEGED

ORAL AGREEMENT.

[SIGNATURE PAGE(S) AND EXHIBIT(S),

IF ANY, FOLLOW THIS PAGE]

3
532146.2



DATED AS OF: November 23,2009.

TRUSTOR

ST. GEORGE 730 LLC,

a Nevada limitedliabilitycompany

By: Plantation,Inc.,

a Nevada corporation,Manager

By:
Mark A. Schnippel,President

BENEFICIARY

BANK OF NEVADA,

a Nevada corporation

By:
KeithJarvis

SeniorVice

4
532146.2



STATE OF NEVADA )
:ss.

COUNTY OF CLARK )

The foregoinginstrumentwas acknowledged beforeme thisd day ofNovember, 2009,

by Mark A. Schnippel,PresidentofPlantation,Inc.,a Nevada corporation,Manager of St.George

730 LLC, a Nevada limitedliabilitycompany. ,

MY PUBLIC
0 V

My Commission Expires: ResidingAt:

NolayPubiteSlateofNennis
No.03-85397-1

oppt.esp.0@.22,300
STATE OF NEVADA )

: ss.

COUNTY OF CLARK )

The foregoinginstrumentwas acknowledged beforeme this f day ofNovember, 2009,by

KeithJarvis,SeniorVice PresidentofBank ofNevada, a Nevada corporation

SUNUNTA W. MCDANIEL .
NotaryPublicStateofNevado

No.07-2514-1
Mr appt.exp.Feb.5,2011 ARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: ResidingAt: e7.

5
532146.2



EXHIBIT A

REAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The realpropertylocatedin Washington County, Stateof Utah, and more particularly

describedas follows:

[SEE A TTACHED]

A-1
532146.2



Exhibit "A"

Parcel 1:

Beginning at a point South 89.50'30" East 726.00 feet along the
Section line from the Southwest corner of section 27, Township 42
South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian and running
thence south 89ogygon East 1693.57 feet to the South 1/4 Corner of
said Section 27; thence North 0*48' West 1814.27 feet along the
Center Section line; thence West 2391.73 feet to a point on the
West line of said Section 27; thence South 0.04'45" West 1207.41
feet along the Section line; thence South 89.50'30" East 726.00
feet; thence South 0.04'45" West 600.00 feet to the point of

beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-27-330

Parcel 2:

Beginning at.the Southwest Corner of the Southwest 1/4 Southwest

1/4 Section 27, Township 42 South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base
and Meridian and running thence West 726.00 feet; thence North
600.0 feet; thence East 1452.0 feet; thence South 600.0 feet;
thence West 726.0 feet to the point of beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-27-3311

Parcel 3:

Beginning at a point North 89*49' West 726.00 feet along the
Section line from the Southeast Corner of Section 28, Township 42
South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian and running
thence North 89.49' West 1895.70 feet to the South 1/4 corner of
said Section 28; thence North 0.33'45" East 4002.53 feet, more or
less, along the Center Section line of the Northwest Corner of the
South 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4 of said Section 28; thence South
89.50' East 2363.79 feet, more or less, along the 1/16 line to a
point which is North 89*50' West 221.80 feet from the East line of
said Section 28; thence South 0001'15" East 1344.79 feet to a point
on the Center Section line of said Section 28; thence South 89*50'
East 221.80 feet to the East 1/4 Corner of said Section 28; thence
South 0.04'45" West 2058.42 feet along the Section line; thence
North 89.49' West 726.00 feet along a line which is parallel to the
South line of said Section 28; thence South 0.45' West 600.00 feet
along a line which is parallel to the East line of said Section 28
to the point of beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-28-2110

(Continued)



Parcel 4:

Northeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 35, Township 42

South, Range 16 West Salt Lake Base and Meridian as recorded in the
Office of the Washington County Recorder. Less and excepting the
North 16.0 acres of the Northeast quarter of the Southwest quarter
of Section 35, Township 42 South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-35-3002

Parcel 5:

Northwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 35, Township 42

South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian as recorded in
the Office of the Washington County Recorder.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-35-3002

Parcel 6:

Beginning at the North 1/4 Corner of Section 34, Township 42 South,
Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian and running thence North
89.59'45" West 2662.74 feet along the North section line to the
Northwest Corner of said Section; thence South 0.07'50' East 610.00
feet along the West Section line; thence North 88.30' East 669.99

feet; thence South 58*45' East 330.00 feet; thence North 83oggs
East 130.00 feet; thence South 73.30' East 200.00 feet; thence
South 52*30' East 180.00 feet; thence South 43.00' East 120.00

feet; thence South -74.45' East 350.00 feet; thence North 21.00,
East 236.89 feet; thence North 38*10' West 492.80 feet; thence

South 89*59'45" East 1048.00 feet to .the center Section line;
thence North 0.14'17" West 485.30 feet along the center of Section
line to the point of beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-411

(Continued)



Parcel 7:

Beginning at a point South 094'17" East 485.30 feet along the
Center of Section Line from the North 1/4 Corner of Section 34,
Township 42 South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian,
running thence South 0*14'17" East 853.51 feet along the Center
line of said Section to the Southeast Corner of the Northeast 1/4
of the Northwest 1/4 of said Section 34; thence North 89.54'16"
West 2665.26 feet to the West Section line of said Section 34;
thence North 0007'50" West 724.55 feet along the West Section line
of said Section; thence North 88*30' East 669.99 feet; thence South
58.45' East 330.00 feet; thence North 83ogy East 130.00 feet;
thence South 73.30' East 200.00 feet; thence South 52.30' East
180.00 feet; thence South 43000' East 120.00 feet; thence South
74*45' East 350.00 feet; thence North 21.00' East 236.89 feet;
thence North 38*10' West 492.80 feet; thence South 89.59'45" East
1048.00 feet to the point of beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-412

Parcel 8:

Southwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 34, Township 42

South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian recorded in the
Office of the Washington County Recorder.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-1004

Parcel 9:

Southeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 34, Township 42
South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian recorded in the
Office of the Washington County Recorder.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-1004

Parcel 10:

Northeast 1/4 of Southwest 1/4 of Section 34, Township 42 South,
Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian recorded in the Office
of the Washington County Recorder.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-1003

(Continued)



Parcel 11:

A parcel of land located in the Northwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4
of Section 34, Township 42 South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian described as: Beginning at the North quarter corner of
Section 34, Township 42 South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and

Meridian; running thence South 89630'30" East 467.00 feet along the
North section line; thence South 19+54'47" East 1425.63 feet more
or less to the 1/16 line; thence North 89039'40" West 947.00 feet

along the 1/16 line to the Southwest corner of the Northwest 1/4 of
the Northeast 1/4 of said Section 34, thence North 0.14'17" West
1338.81 feet along the center section line to the point of

beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-1003

Parcel 12:

A parcel of land located in the Southwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4
of Section 34, Township 42 South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian described as: Beginning at the Northwest corner of the
Southwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 34, Township 42

South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; running thence
South 0*14'17" East 1338.81 feet along the center section line to
the Southwest corner of the Southwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of
said section 34; thence South 8904g;4yn East 1069.24 feet along the

1/16 line; thence North 12o03'O4" West 1367.76 feet, more or less
to the North line of the Southwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of said
Section 34; thence North 89.39'40" West 789.24 feet along said
North line to the point of beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-1003

Parcel 13:

Beginning at the East Quarter Corner of Section 34, Township 42

South, Range 16 West, thence North 89"48'47" West 1364.50 feet;
thence North 12003'04" West 1367.76 feet; thence South 89"39'40"
East 157.78 feet; thence North 19.54'47" West 1425.63 feet more or
less to the North Section Line; thence South 89*30'30" East 383.00
feet; thence South 10ogpign East 1305.77 feet; thence South
10*57'13" East 1014.09 feet; thence South 89*30'00" East 772.37
feet; thence south .50045'00" East 160.28 feet; thence South
67.00'00" East 747.00 feet to the Center Section Line of Section
35, Township 42 South, Range 16 West; thence south 89052'27" West
400.00 feet to the point of beginning.

(Continued)



LESS AND EXCEPTING Warranty deed dated September 19, 1985, to the

City of St. George, as Entry No. 281848, Book 388, Page 584-585 of
the Official Records of Washington County, which is described as
follows:

BEGINNING at a point North 89048'47" West 1179.57 feet along the
Center Section Line and North 10*51'30" West 822.04 feet from the
East 1/4 Corner of Section 34, Township 42 South, Range 16 West,
Salt Lake Base and Meridian; and running thence North 10.51'30"
West 100.00 feet; thence South 79008'30" West 100.00 feet; thence
South 10.51'30" East 100.00 feet; thence North 79+08'30" East

100.00 feet to the point of beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-1008

Parcel 14:

Northwest 1/4 Southeast 1/4 Section 34, Township 42 South, Range 16

West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, Washington County, St. George,
Utah.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-241

Parcel 15:

Sectional Lot No. 3, Section 34, Township 42 South, Range 16 West,
Salt Lake Base and Meridian as recorded in the Office of the

Washington County Recorder.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-1003

(Continued)



Parcel 16:

Beginning at the East quarter corner of Section 28, Township 42

South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian and running
thence along the section line North 89*58'26" West, 221.80 feet;
thence leaving said section line North 00.09'37" West, 663.03 feet
to a point on a 740.00 foot radius curve concave to the southwest,
the radius point of which bears South 81@59'03" West, said point
also being on the centerline of proposed Plantation Drive, an 80.00
foot wide proposed public street; thence Southeasterly 7.43 feet

along the are of said curve and said proposed centerline through a

central angle of 00.34'30" to the point of tangency; thence

continuing along said proposed centerline South 07.26'27" East,
114.74 feet to the point of curvature of a 1150.00 foot radius
curve concave to the Northeast; thence Southeasterly 854.43 feet

along the are of said curve and said proposed centerline through a

central angle of 42*34'12" to the point of tangency; thence

continuing along said proposed centerline south 50o00'38" East

1024.33 feet; thence leaving said proposed centerline South

89.50'58" West 977.22 feet to a point on the Section line; thence

along said section line North 00.04'17" West 851.02 feet to the

point of beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-27-428

Parcel 17:

Beginning at a point South 89.39,34. West 24.69 feet along the
section line from the North quarter corner of Section 34, Township
42 South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian and running
thence South 89"59'34" West 218.08 feet along said section line to
the South Quarter Corner of Section 27; thence North 00.57'O3" West
148.07 feet along the center section line to a point on a 1250.00
foot radius curve concave to the Northeast, the radius point of
which bears North 39.58'05" East, said point also being on the

proposed centerline of Plantations Drive an 80.00 foot wide

proposed public street; thence Southeasterly 266.11 feet along the
are of said curve and said proposed Centerline through a central

angle of 12.11'51" to the point of beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-27-236

(continued)



Parcel 18:

Beginning at a point south OO*35'57" East, 1270.68 feet along the
Section line and North 90,00'00" West, 1105.73 feet from the

Northeast Corner of Section 34, Township 42 South, Range 16 West of
the Salt Lake Base and Meridian, said point being on the North

Right of way line of the proposed Canyon View Drive extension and

running thence South 00aggreen West 60.00 feet to the south Right
of way line of said Canyon View Drive; thence North 89egorgan West,
100.27 feet along said South Right of way line; thence South
00.30'00" West, 110.00 feet; thence South 89oggapon East, 45.92

feet; thence South 10o58'13n East, 841.06 feet; thence North
89.30'O4" West 168.61 feet; thence North 10.57'13" West, 1014.47
feet to a point on the North Right of way line of said Canyon View

Drive; thence South 89oggrogn East, 257.15 feet along said Right of

way line to the point of beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-1016

Parcel 19:

Beginning at a point South 89"30'30" East, 1044.07 feet along the

Section line from the North Quarter Corner of Section 34, Township
42 South, Range 16 West of the Salt Lake Base and Meridian, said

point being the Northwest corner of Cottages North Subdivision
Phase 3, and running thence along the Westerly boundary of said
Subdivision in the following three (3) courses: South 23o27'05"

West, 100.02 feet; thence South 00.29'30" West, 463.90 feet; thence
South 25002'13" East, 97.91 feet to a point on the Westerly

boundary of nCottages North, Phase II", Entry number 478939,

Washington County Records; thence South 10.57'13" East, 648.35 feet

along said Westerly boundary to the Southwest corner of said

"Cottages North, Phase II"; thence North 89oggran West, 97.29

feet; thence North 10o57'13" West 1305.76 feet to a point on the

East-West Section line, said Section 34; thence South 89030'30"

East, 224.56 feet along said Section line to the point of

Beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-1013

Less and Excepting the following parcels (A, B, C, D, E, F, G & H)
from Parcels 1 through 19 as described above.

(continued)



Parcel A:

Beginning at a point South 00*09'37" East 1275.55 feet along the
Section line and South 90*00'00" West 221.80 feet from the
Northeast corner of Section 28, Township 42 South, Range 16 West,
Salt Lake Base and Meridian and running thence South 00,09'37" East
670.14 feet to a point on a 740.00 foot radius curve concave to the

Southwest, the radius point of which bears South 8109,93. West,
said point being also on the proposed centerline of Plantation

Drive, an 80.00 foot wide proposed public street; thence

Northwesterly, 612.80 feet along the are of said curve and said

proposed centerline through a central angle of 47.26'51" to the

point of tangency; thence continuing along said proposed centerline
North 55e27'48" West, 289.69 feet; thence leaving said proposed
centerline South 89.56'57" East, 550,00 feet to the point of

Beginning.

Parcel B:

Beginning at a point South 00.04'17" East, 851.02 feet along the
section line and South 89.50'58@ East 977.22 feet from the West

quarter corner of Section 27, Township 42 South, Range 16 West,
Salt Lake Base and Meridian said point being on the proposed
centerline of Plantation Drive. an 80.00 foot wide proposed public
street; thence leaving said centerline North 89050'58" East 1414.90
feet to the sixteenth line; thence South 000ggrg3u East 1665.55
feet along said sixteenth line to a point on a 1250.00 foot radius
curve concave to the Northeast, the radius point of which bears
North 39.ggregn East, said point also being on the centerline of

said proposed Plantation Drive; thence Northwesterly 702.91 feet

along the are of said curve and said proposed centerline through a

central angle of 32.13'08" to the point of reverse curvature of a

1000.00 foot radius curve concave to the Southwest, the radius

point of which bears South 77*11'13" West; thence Northwesterly
561.96 feet along the are of said curve and said proposed
centerline through a central angle of 32011'52" to the point of

tangency; thence continuing along said proposed centerline North
50000'38" West, 973.68 feet to the Point of Beginning.

(continued)



Parcel C:

Beginning at the North Quarter Corner of Section 34, Township 42

South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian and running
thence along the section line South 89*31'30# East 819.51 feet;
thence leaving said Section line South 10.57,13. East 307.70 feet

to a point on the proposed centerline of a proposed 66.00 foot wide

public street; thence along said proposed centerline South

23o27'06" West 303.24 feet to a point on the proposed centerline of

Plantations Drive, a proposed 80.00 foot wide public street; thence

along said proposed centerline North 51.12'26" West 720.12 feet to

the point of curvature of a 1000.00 foot radius curve concave to

the Southwest; thence Northwesterly 222.34 feet along the are of

said curve and said proposed centerline through a central angle of

12o44'20" to the point of reverse curvature of a 1250.00 foot

radius curve concave to the Northeast, the radius point of which

bears North 26*03'14" East; thence Northwesterly 37.45 feet along
the are of said curve and said proposed centerline through a

central angle of 01.43'00" to a point on the Section line; thence

along said Section line South 89059'34" East, 24.69 feet to the

point of beginning.

Parcel D:

Beginning at a point South 00.35'57" East 2271.21 feet along the

section'line and North 90aggaggn West, 408.23 feet from the

Northeast Corner of Section 34, Township 42 South, Range 16 West of

the Salt Lake Base and Meridian and running.thence North 89.29'59"

West, 603.76 feet to a point on a 531.47 foot radius curve concave

to the Northeast, from which the radius bears North 61o39'25" East,
thence Southeasterly 573.23 feet along the are of said curve

through a central angle of 61.47'51" to the point of tangency;
thence North 89e51'34" East, 410.45 feet to the point of curvature

of a 1005.00 foot radius curve concave to the southwest; thence

Southeasterly 680.54 feet along the are of said curve through a

central angle at 38.47'54" to a point from which the radius point
bears South 38*39'28" West; thence North 89.52'27u East, 851.80

feet; thence North 02056'14" West, 100.66 feet; thence South

89051'54" West, 941.85 feet; thence North 67ooppon West, 746.01

feet; thence North 50*45'00" West, 160.27 feet to the point of

beginning.

(continued)



am

Parcel E:

BearingNote:114sboundarydescriptionincorporalastheSLGeorsacilyffodzoninicanualNatwork(NCN)Ar

it'sbearings.Thainariqrorationscapiredfromsh."Conasn"racordedsubdivisionsealledforbalowtosheHCN
is01'24'39"clockwise.

BeginningatapointNodh00'48'$5"Bastl441.04featalogibesactionlineandNadin90'C&08*Westl276,65
feetAssetheeastquartercomerofSection34.Township42Sonib,Itage16WatarehoSaltLakeBasead

ideridiessaidpainsbehacatheareofa2400footradiuscurveconcavein12*northeasttheradiuspointof

whichbearsNorikso*24'52*East;hencesouthusicrly29.25feelalourtheassatesidcurseduoughacentral

anglooft74927Mailiepaialofrovessocurvatmentas37.74iboundiuseurreconcessiolbesoulh;Ihunce

easledydP.94fteralsonihearcotsaidcurwthroughanentralangloof5*W14"toikepointoftengency,said
pointheingualbesoutherlyisonederyofthe"CottagoeNorikPlassell"subdivisinapterardedNo.478939,9-16-
94.WashinstonCoularRecordergthencecoincidentwithsaidsesdnestyhaundarySoulkas"OS'2t"East55.25

teousebasoulheastcornerefseidaubdivision,ssidpoinchaingaleasedorandanthesortherlyrighset-searline

ofCanyonViewDriv4a60.00hotwidepublicscadway,saidpoinrshebeingonsowesterlyboundaylineof

ties"CollegesNorthAmendedPhaser"subdivision(Recordedla 467354.S-17-94,WashiesianCounty

Recorder);thancesalacidestwithsaidwesterlyboundarySueandsaidandchanderaylaulk01*S479"Wear

dio.00ftertespoiolashesougherirrighwafwayBueofamidanaday,asidpoistheleathesoulkwestoomeral
add'CalitiesNorikAmandedPhaser'tshanceleavingseldnesiedyboundarylinsNorthes*os2rwarst.2a

feestoitspolorofourvabusafa477.74foolradiuscurseconsevelothesough;thencewester733,05hotslans

thearsofsaidcurvathroughacentralangleaf3"WSftoitappincorcompoundcurvebroots20.Zfantradius
curveconcentathesoulheasl;Ihenonsulkwealarlysto5foolatongthearcotsaidcurveduoughacentralangle
or973?57toshepolarattagency;henceSank09*ssarEast135.94thattoduepointorcurvaluresh

450.00fourradiuscurveconcavatetheeastthencesoutherly29.45feetatougtheareofsaidourwethougha

smial& oral"400Pto16*pointoftenanacy;thenceSaudIPJS'IPEilst413,88Alel;thenceSouth

21*3055"Eastl2L65feenathopointofourvanneofa52l.00(boundlmourvehtashonortheall;thence
soulhanderly248.2711setaingthearcotsaidcurveduoughscenizalaullect26*54'2B'sthepaintofounspanons
-curnalismatsd7.301botsadiuscurvenancavelatinetaribeasi,fininwhiehthemlinspoimbearsNorik4l'32'S7
Esse;theasesoutheaslert?40.ddfeetalongthearechaidamw1hroughaneural af34*3&41*1sthepaint

arempofs531.47footindiuscurveconcasetosha& theradinspoingofwhichbearsNorik35"l2'35"

Eastihoocesoutheasierip99.14footalongthearcefsd4curvathoughacenIrelangloof10'dP17Inthepoint

otcompefa30.IIOfoottelluscanveconcavatothenortheasp,theredinspaintabbinishearnsoulksP2020'East;
thencesoughmealody3L47feetaloqgtheareofsolelcursethroughasmiraleallsof73"28'49"toapolarona

radialksthoucestoogsaidradiallinesoulk231V5l"West8400herradiettoapointasII@areofs620.00

fbotmliusourseconcanstothenorthems;thenceunankwealarip$79.53feetslangtheareofeeidsuresthmugh
acombalangleofSV33'S4*tothepointothosency;thenceNorthW15'IS*West458.45andtothepointof

carvainroofaS40.00footrackscurvemncaventheeastibsonenardagript.51festalogibesicarsaidcurw

throughacentralangleof0P4&07Inthepointattangency;thenceNorik09"35tl3"Wan436.45dbeI;thence

Norik10*24'S2'East80.00feeltothepointofbeginning.

(continued)



Parcel Ft

Explanation:SoundoxydescriptionotaparcelofpropertytobedeededtotheCityof5t.Geor5efrom.

GroupManagementforuseasafuturepubliastreet

Beginningstapointenthenortheastudyrightef-waylinanfWootationsDriv4an80.001botwide
publicatreetrecordedOctober26,2000asEntryNumber 700320,officialrecords(ofWashington.

County,IJteb,asidpaintifesNodh00*48'55"Eastld2.d2fectalongthesectionlineandNorth&'CO"

West?6t.7SActfkomtheeasequartercornerafSection34Township42South,RangeldWestofthe

SaltJ.akoBassandMaridianandisthopointofcurvaturoofsS40.001botediusconconcasenorthedy,

thendiuspointofwhichbseraNorth23'WFSPEul;Ibouceleavingesidzight-otwaylingenslerly206.02

feetalongtheercefsaidcurvatinoughacentralangloof2I'51'32*tolbspointofteniencyjtheneSauth

88*40'41#East418.52feettothepointofourvatmoota980.00foottediascurveasacaveaootbady;

thenceaestady669.12feetalongthearcefsaidearvathroughacantralangleaf39*09'19"tothepolar

ofraversecurvelmeofa25.00AstradiuscurveeanenvenortheristhenceansIndy41.85fearatoughs

accofsaidcorvathoughacentralangleaf95'S4'lliothepointofcamposedcurvebrootal25.00Jbor

adfuncurveconcentiarthwesterly:thencenortheasterly9.48Aetalongthearcefsaidcorvathroughs
.
centralangleaf04"20'42*InspointostheboundarylineofthePlantedoneptStGeorgeticogfgdie
radfuspainthotwhichboaraNosth59*46'15"Woot;thoucecoincidantwithsaidboundarylinsSouth

88*4t'SS"SastS4.82facitespointenthearcotal15.00fbotradiosourveconcavenodhwesterlytim

adiospaintofwhichbourshladhdB'29't1"WestthenceleavingsaidboundarylipesouthwesterlyS333
Antalongtheascofseldourvethroughacentralangleaf17'27'SVisithnpointoftemsecurvatureof

a2S.00fboundInscurveconcaveneseedy;ibancesouthertys&115:etalongthwescotselicarvedraugh

scentrarmagleaf82*45"St"1ospaintenazediallinedimmealangenimarvellinoSouth<dia'Sy'West
80.00&ettospointenthearcots900,00footzedinscurveconcavasouthwesterly,thersdidispainto[

whickbeeraSoutk46"I2'51*West;tinceandhwesterly705.17Aetatangthearcotsaidaurvathrough
-
acentralaugloof44'S3'32'tothepointoftangency;thanceNorth88*40'41"'Yest418.52feettothe

pointofoureatureated20.00fborradiuseurreconcavenartherly;thouceweslerly23654testgthe

aroofsaidoortedaroughaeconalso81sof21*SPI2*iospointenthesouthwelledytightef-waylineof

saidPlantationsDrivssaidpointheinsonstallallinsandtheeodorsaidPlamatiousDrivethenconforag

saidzediallinoNorth23*10'S1"EastSO.00feettempointonseidnortheasterlydght-of-waylineandthe
pointofbeginning. --



Parcel G

NORTH PARCEL

Beginning atthemost Southwesterlycomer oftheCottagesSouth.Subdivision
Phase 1 as

found on fileattheWashington County ReconfersOftee, saidpointbeing
North

00"48'55"East656.39feetalongthe Section
lineand West 1,054.39feetfrom

theEast

QuarterComer ofSection34,Township 42 South,Range 16West, SaltLake Base and

Meridian and timing-

thence South 09*33'21"East 235.67 feet;

thenceSouth 88*05'l2*East 2.19 feet;

thencesoutheasterly,238.82feetalong
a 531.47footradiusArc

tothelet1,saidare

having a radialbearingofNorth 63*03'06"Eastand a centralangleof25.44'48"
toa

pointon theSoutherlylineofWorld mark,theClub atSt.George
Phase 1;

thencewesterly,1.56feetalonga
72.50footsadiusArc totheright,saidarehaving

a

radialbearingofNorth ol"O9'44"
Eastand a contralangleof01*l3'54"

toa pointon tbo

NortheasterlylineofPlantationsDrive
asrecordedand describedby EntryNo. 700320

Book 1384 Page 299 and runningNortheasterlythefollowing
(5)coursesalong

said

- North line;

thencenorthwestudy,8.77festalong a 531.47
footradiusAre totheright,saidarehaving

, a radialbearingofNorth 3715'S0" Eastand acentralangle.of00"56'45";

thencenorthwestudy,40.66feetalonga 67.50
footradiusArc totheright,said

arc

having a radialbearingofNorth 07*0216" Eastand a contralangleof34*30'41";

thencenorthwestedy,a distanceof 248.27feetalonga compound
curvetotheright

having a radiusof528.00feetand a centralangleof26.56'28"thence
North 21*30'35"

West 121.68feet;

thenceNorth 13*15'15"West 67.00 feet*

thenceNorth 76.44'45'East 54.48 feettothePointofBeginning.

SOUTH PARCEL

Beginning atapointon theSoutherlylineofWorldmark,
theClub atSt George Phase 1

asfound on fileattheWashington County RecordersOffice,
saidpointbeingNorth

00"48'55"East195.90feetalongthe Section
lineand West 783.08feetfrom theEast

QuarterComer ofSection34,Township 42 South,Range 16West, SaltLake Base and

Meridian andrunning;

thenceeasterly,248.70feetalong
a 531.47footradiusAre tothelef1,saidarehaving a

radialbearingofNorth28*05'S4"East
anda centralangleof26048'40"

thenceSouth

88*42'46"East 410.45feet;



Pateel GEContinued

thenceeasterly,680.20feetalonga 1,004.99
footradiusArc totheright,saidarehaving

aradialbearingof South 01"17'14'West and a centralangleof 38*46'45"

tbace South 88*41'58"East 21.79feetto a pointon theNortherlylineon Plantations

Driveasrecordedand describedby EntryNo. 814829 Book 1539 Page 350 and rnoning

Northwesterlythefollowing(7)coursesalong
saidNorth line;

thencesouthwesterly,9.48feetalonga 125.00footradiusAre totheright,saidare

havinga radialbearingofNorth 59"46'14"West and a catralangleofi4*20'42";

thencewestedy, a distanceof41.85feetalong
a compound curvetotherighthaving

a

radiusof25.00 feetand a centralangleof95"54'11";

thencewestedy, a distanceof669.72 feetalong
a reversecurvetothelefthaving

a radius

of980.00 feetand a centralangleof39*09'l9"thence
North 88640'41"West 418.52feet;

thencewesterly,206.02feetalonga 540.00foot
radiusArc totheright,saidarehaving

a

radialbearingofNorth ol"19'19"Eastand a centralangleof2PSI'32";

thencenorthwesterly,a distanceof38.47feetalong
a compound curvetotherighthaving

aradiusof 30.00feetand a centralangleof73*28'53";

thencenorthwesterly.3.32feetalonga 531.47
footradiusArc totheright,saidare

havinga radialbearingofNorth 27*31'19"Eastand a centralangloof00.2129";

thmee northerly,0.67feetalonga 30.00foot
radiusArc totheright,saidam havinga

radialbearingof South 84*21'45'East
and a centralangleof 01*17'18"

tothePointof

Beginning.



PARCEL H

SUBSTATION SITES

NORTH St.lBSTAT(qN

SEGINNING AT A POINT FOUND NORTH O1*I5'52"EAST 109$.89'ALONG THE

SECTION LINE AND NORTH 8744'08"WEST 509.27FROM THB WEST 1/4CORNER OF

SBCITON 27,TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH. RANGE 16WEST, SALT LAKS BASE AND

MERIDIAN: TilENCB SOUTH 40"1926"WBST 98.98';THENCB NORTH 85*4998*WEST

11LTY: THENCE NORTH 59*4903'WEST 288.58';THENCE NORTH @1895' EAST

123.09'TO A 705-FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGBNT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE

SOUTHWEST THE RADIUS POINT OF WHICH BEARS SOUTH 8*189? WESTy THBNCE

34Q.22'ALONG TIIBARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF

37*39'00":THERCE SOUTH 54"O2'55"EAST 55.23'TO A 695-FOOT RADIUS CURVE

CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST; THENCE 64.50'ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE

THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF S*I9"O2"TO THE POINT OF REGINNING.

CONTAINS 1.43ACRES.

~SQUTIE SUBSTATION
gg

- 4 -2-3<y.z 9/

BEGINNING AT A POINT FOUND NORTH 03*16'05"WEST 1439.17ALONG THE

SECTION LINE AND SOUTH 86*4755"WEST 129138'FROM THE SOUTHEAST

CORNER OF SENION 34,TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH, RANGE 16WEST, SALT LAKE BASE

AND MERIDIAN; THENCE NORTH 88*2741"WEST 582.48';THENCE NORTH 01*32'28"

RAST 11033';THENOB NORTII3PS9"48' BAST 246.42'THENCE SOUTH 7tl6'07"EAST

371.72'TO A 667JOOT RADIUS NON.TANGENT CURVE CONCAVB TO TIIE

SOUTHWEST, THB RADIUS POINT OF WHICH BEARS SOUTH 65.1498"WEST;

TilRNCE 250.74'AIDNG THB ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A CHNTRAL ANGLE

OF 21*32'l8'TO Til6POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINS 3.24ACRES.


