
DOC #
20120038166Trust Deed

Page 1 of 19RussellShirtsWashingtonCountyRecorder11/07/201204.5431 PM FeeS 74 00By DIXIETITLECO

"sunReques dRBeurn To:

WESTERN ALLIANCE BANCORPORATION

cloBank of Nevada

2700 West Sahara Avenue, Suite420

Las Vegas, Nevada 89102

Attention:Brenda Chow

SpaceAbove forRecorder'sUse

AMENDMENT TO TRUST DEED

AND AMENDMENT TO ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES

(LOAN NO. 1764336818)

DATE: November 1,2012

PARTIES:

Trustor: ST. GEORGE 730 LLC, a Nevada limitedliabilitycompany
8367 West Flamingo Road, Suite100

Las Vegas, Nevada 89147

Beneficiary: WESTERN ALLIANCE BANCORPORATION, a Nevada

corporation,as successor-in-interesttoBank of Nevada, a Nevada

corporation
One E. Washington Street,Suite1400

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

RECITALS:

A. BANK OF NEVADA, a Nevada corporation("OriginalLender") extended a loan

toTrustor("Loan") in the ori inal rincialamount of Twent -One Million Four Hundred Fifty-
Three Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($21,453,000.00),which was subsequently reduced to

$13,090,000.00,pursuantto thatcertainLand Development Loan Agreement, dated as of August

23, 2007 (asamended from time to time,the "Loan Agreement"), and evidenced by thatcertain

Third Renewal and SubstitutePromissory Note, dated as of November 16, 2010 (as amended

from time totime,the "Note").

B. Original Lender and Trustor have previously recorded that certain Land

Development Loan Trust Deed, Assignment of Rents, SecurityAgreement and Fixture Filing,
dated as of August 23, 2007, executed by Trustor,as trustor,to Dixie TitleCompany, as trustee,

forthe benefitof OriginalLender, as beneficiary,recorded in the Officeof the County Recorder

of Washington County, Utah (the"OfficialRecords"), on August 27, 2007, as Document No.

2007-0043119, as amended pursuant to that certainSupplemental Trust Deed, dated as of

1



October 1,2008, recordedin theOfficialRecords on October 17,2008, as Document No. 2008-

0040286, as amended pursuant to thatcertainSecond Supplemental Trust Deed, dated as of

November 23, 2009, recordedin the OfficialRecords on November 25, 2009, as Document No.

2009-0045043, as amended pursuantto thatcertainThird Supplemental TrustDeed, dated as of

November 16,2010, recordedinOfficialRecords on December 2,2010, as Document No. 2010-

0040528, as amended pursuantto thatcertainAssignment of BeneficialInterestUnder Deed of

Trust,dated as of September 13,2012, recorded in OfficialRecords on September 18,2012, as

Document No. 2012-0031358 (asamended from time totime,the"Deed of Trust").

C. Original Lender and Trustor have previously recorded that certain certain

Assignment of Leases, dated as of August 23, 2007, executed by Trustor,as assignor,and

OriginalLender, as lender,recorded in the OfficialRecords on August 27, 2007, as Document

No. 2007-0043120, as amended pursuanttothe Supplemental Assignment of Leases,dated as of

October 1,2008, recordedintheOfficialRecords on October 17,2008, as Document No. 2008-

0040287, as amended pursuantto the Second Supplemental Assignment of Leases,dated as of

November 23,2009, recordedin the OfficialRecords on November 25, 2009, as Document No.

2009-0045044, as amended pursuantto theThird Supplemental Assignment of Leases,dated as

of November 16,2010, recordedintheOfficialRecords on December 2,2010, as Document No.

2010-0040529, as amended pursuant to thatcertainAssignment of BeneficialInterestUnder

Assignment of Leases, dated as of September 13, 2012, recorded in OfficialRecords on

September 18, 2012, as Document No. 2012-0031359 (as amended from time to time, the

"Assignment").

D. The Loan Agreement has been amended by thatcertain(i)Loan Modification

Agreement, dated as of October 1,2008; (ii)Second Loan ModificationAgreement, dated as of

November 23, 2009; (iii)Third Loan ModificationAgreement, dated as of November 16,2010;

and (iv)Fourth Loan ModificationAgreement, dated November 17, 2011, each executed by

OriginalLender and Trustor.

E. Beneficiaryhas acquiredOriginalLender's right,titleand interestin the Loan.

OriginalLender continuesto servicetheLoan on behalfof Beneficiary.Concurrentlyherewith,

Trustorand Beneficiarydesireto amend theDeed of Trustand Assignment in orderto conform

with the terms and conditionsof the FifthModification Agreement dated as of even date

herewith,among Trustorand theBeneficiary(the"ModificationAgreement").

F. Each capitalizedterm used but not definedhereinhas the meaning given to such

term intheDeed of Trust.

NOW, THEREFORE, forgood and valuableconsideration,thereceiptand sufficiencyof

which arehereby acknowledged, thepartiesheretoagreeasfollows:

AGREEMENTS:

1. Accuracy of Recitals.Trustorhereby acknowledges theaccuracyof theforegoing
Recitals.

2. Amendments to Deed of Trust. The Deed of Trust and Assignment are each

amended to conform with the terms and conditionsof the ModificationAgreement, in orderto,

2



among other things,modify the obligationssecured thereby to mean the maximum principal
amount of Twelve Million Six Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars

($12,665,000.00),in additionto allotherIndebtednessof Trustoras setforthin the Note and

Loan Documents.

3. Miscellaneous. Except for the amendments above stated,allof the remaining
conditionsand covenants of the Deed of Trust and Assignment remain in fullforceand effect,

unchanged, and the Deed of Trust and Assignment are in allrespectsratified,confirmed and

approved. All of the terms and conditionsof the Deed of Trust and Assignment, to the extent

they are not inconsistentwith the expressprovisionssetforthherein,are incorporatedhereinby
reference.

4. Choice of Law. This Amendment isgoverned by and construedin accordance

with thelaws oftheStateofUtah, withoutgivingeffecttoconflictof law principles.

5. Counterparts.This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which willbe an original,but allof which willconstituteone and the same instrument.

Signaturepages may be detached from the counterpartsand attachedto a singlecopy of this

Amendment tophysicallyform one document.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partieshave executedthisAmendment as of the day and

yearfirstabove written.

TRUSTOR:

ST. GEORGE 730 LLC, a Nevada limitedliability

company

By: Plantation,Inc.,a Nevada corporation,as

Manager

Mark A. Schnippel,President

STATE OF )

COUNTY OF 0 &
)ss.

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of

November, 2012, by Mark AeSchnippel, the Presidentof Manager of Plantation,Inc.,a Nevada

corporation,as Manager of ST. GEORGE 730 LLC, a Nevada limitedliabilitycompany, on

behalfof thelimitedliabilitycompany.

No bhe

commission expires: JOANNE BEITZ
nouryPubue-swea unada

99, 901g wer.No.own-1
MyApp.ExpiresOctober22.2015

4



BENEFICIARY:

WESTERN ALLIANCE BANCORPORATION, a

Nevada corporation

By: 4 \

Name: BR(.tcE HeWhe toes

Title: EXEcu.Tr ue or esE F '9519t.;Jr

STATE OF / FDA )

)ss.

COUNTY OF )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 15f
day of

November, 2012, by BRugg- hera< , the Exetene- vice eastaurof
WESTERN ALLIANCE BANCORPORATION, a Nevada corporation, on behalf of the

corporation.

Notary Public

My commission expires: am ---- a
NotaryPublicStateofNevada

0 - let-20 LZ countyatclark

M.LOUISEMENDOZA
MyAppointmentExpires

No:92-2570-1October14,2013wwwwVM VauvyvuVVuvvvuvvvy *

5



Exhibit "A"

Parcel 1:

Beginning at a point South 89050'30" East 726.00 feet along the
Section line from the Southwest Corner of Section 27, Township 42

South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian and running
thence South 89.50'30" East 1693.57 feet to the South 1/4 Corner of
said Section 27; thence North 0*48' West 1814.27 feet along the
Center Section line; thence West 2391.73 feet to a point on the
West line of said Section 27; thence South 0.04'45" West 1207.41
feet along the Section line; thence South 89050'30" East 726.00
feet; thence South 0.04'45" West 600.00 feet to the point of

beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-27-330

Parcel 2:

Beginning at the Southwest Corner of the Southwest 1/4 Southwest

1/4 Section 27, Township 42 South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base
and Meridian and running thence West 726.00 feet; thence North
600.0 feet; thence East 1452.0 feet; thence South 600.0 feet;
thence West 726.0 feet to the point of beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-27-3311

Parcel 3:

Beginning at a point North 89e49' West 726,00 feet along the
Section line from the Southeast Corner of Section 28, Township 42

South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian and running
thence North 89*49' West 1895.70 feet to the South 1/4 corner of
said Section 28; thence North 0033'45" East 4002.53 feet, more or

less, along the Center Section line of the Northwest Corner of the
South 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4 of said Section 28; thence South
89050' East 2363.79 feet, more or less, along the 1/16 line to a

point which is North 89*50' West 221.80 feet from the East line of
said Section 28; thence South 0001'15" East 1344.79 feet to a point
on the Center Section line of said Section 28; thence South 89ogy
East 221.80 feet to the East 1/4 Corner of said Section 28; thence
South 0004'45" West 2058.42 feet along the Section line; thence
North 89049' West 726.00 feet along a line which is parallel to the
South line of said Section 28; thence South 0*45' West 600.00 feet
along a line which is parallel to the East line of said Section 28
to the point of beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-28-2110

(Continued)



Parcel 4:

Northeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 35, Township 42

South, Range 16 West Salt Lake Base and Meridian as recorded in the
Office of the Washington County Recorder. Less and excepting the
North 16.0 acres of the Northeast quarter of the Southwest quarter
of Section 35, Township 42 South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-35-3002

Parcel 5:

Northwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 35, Township 42

South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian as recorded in
the Office of the Washington County Recorder.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-35-3002

Parcel 6:

Beginning at the North 1/4 Corner of Section 34, Township 42 South,
Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian and running thence North
89059'45" West 2662.74 feet along the North Section line to the
Northwest Corner of said Section; thence South 0007'50' East 610.00
feet along the West Section line; thence North 88030' East 669.99
feet; thence South 58.45' East 330.00 feet; thence North 83ogy
East 130.00 feet; thence South 73.30' East 200.00 feet; thence
South 52o30' East 180.00 feet; thence South 43000' East 120.00

feet; thence South 74045' East 350.00 feet; thence North 21@00'
East 236.89 feet; thence North 38*10' West 492.80 feet; thence
South 89*59'45" East 1048,00 feet to -the center Section line;
thence North 0*14'17" West 485.30 feet along the center of Section
line to the point of beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-411

(Continued)



Parcel 7:

Beginning at a point South 0*14'17" East 485.30 feet along the
Center of Section Line from the North 1/4 Corner of section 34,
Township 42 South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian,
running thence South 0*14'17" East 853.51 feet along the Center
line of said Section to the Southeast Corner of the Northeast 1/4
of the Northwest 1/4 of said Section 34; thence North 89*54'16"
West 2665.26 feet to the West section line of said Section 34;
thence North 0007'50" West 724.55 feet along the West Section line
of said Section; thence North 88*30' East 669.99 feet; thence South
58*45' East 330.00 feet; thence North 83000' East 130.00 feet;
thence South 73030' East 200.00 feet; thence South 52+30' East
180.00 feet; thence South 43.00' East 120.00 feet; thence South
74*45' East 350.00 feet; thence North 21.00' East 236.89 feet;
thence North 38010' West 492.80 feet; thence South 89*59'45" East
1048.00 feet to the point of beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-412

Parcel 8:

Southwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 34, Township 42
South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian recorded in the
Office of the Washington county Recorder.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-1004

Parcel 9:

Southeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of section 34, Township 42
South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian recorded in the
Office of the Washington County Recorder.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-1004

Parcel 10:

Northeast 1/4 of Southwest 1/4 of section 34, Township 42 South,
Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian recorded in the Office
of the Washington County Recorder.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-1003

(Continued)



Parcel 11:

A parcel of land located in the Northwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4
of Section 34, Township 42 South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian described as: Beginning at the North quarter corner of
Section 34, Township 42 South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and

Meridian; running thence South 89030'30" East 467.00 feet along the
North section line; thence South 19654'47" East 1425.63 feet more
or less to the 1/16 line; thence North 89.39'40" West 947.00 feet
along the 1/16 line to the Southwest corner of the Northwest 1/4 of
the Northeast 1/4 of said Section 34, thence North 0.14'17" West
1338.81 feet along the center section line to the point of

beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-1003

Parcel 12:

A parcel of land located in the Southwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4
of Section 34, Township 42 South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian described as: Beginning at the Northwest corner of the
Southwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 34, Township 42
South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; running thence
South 0*14'17" East 1338.81 feet along the center section line to
the Southwest corner of the Southwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of
said Section 34; thence South 89048'47" East 1069.24 feet along the
1/16 line; thence North 12*03'O4" West 1367.76 feet, more or less
to the North line of the Southwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of said
Section 34; thence North 89039'40" West 789.24 feet along said
North line to the point of beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-1003

Parcel 13:

Beginning at the East Quarter Corner of Section 34, Township 42
South, Range 16 West, thence North 89"48'47" West 1364.50 feet;
thence North 12oO3'O4" West 1367.76 feet; thence South 89.39'40"
East 157.78 feet; thence North 19054'47" West 1425.63 feet more or
less to the North Section Line; thence South 89*30'30" East 383.00
feet; thence South 10.57'13" East 1305.77 feet; thence South
10*57'13" East 1014.09 feet; thence South 89030'00" East 772.37
feet; thence South 50.45'00" East 160.28 feet; thence South
67*00'00" East 747.00 feet to the Center Section Line of section
35, Township 42 South, Range 16 West; thence South 89052'27" West
400.00 feet to the point of beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-1008 and SG-6-2-34-1010
(Continued)



Parcel 14:

Northwest 1/4 Southeast 1/4 Section 34, Township 42 South, Range 16

West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, Washington County, St. George,
Utah.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-241

Parcel 15:

Sectional Lot No. 3, Section 34, Township 42 South, Range 16 West,
Salt Lake Base and Meridian as recorded in the Office of the

Washington County Recorder .

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-1003

(Continued)



Parcel 16:

Beginning at the East quarter corner of Section 28, Township 42
South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian and running
thence along the section line North 89058'26" West, 221.80 feet;
thence leaving said section line North 00.09'37" West, 663.03 feet
to a point on a 740.00 foot radius curve concave to the Southwest,
the radius point of which bears South 81@59'O3" West, said point
also being on the centerline of proposed Plantation Drive, an 80.00
foot wide proposed public street; thence Southeasterly 7.43 feet
along the are of said curve and said proposed centerline through a
central angle of 00o34'30" to the point of tangency; thence

continuing along said proposed centerline south 07.26'27" East,
114.74 feet to the point of curvature of a 1150.00 foot radius
curve concave to the Northeast; thence Southeasterly 854.43 feet

along the are of said curve and said proposed centerline through a
central angle of 42o34'12" to the point of tangency; thence

continuing along said proposed centerline South 50000'38" East
1024.33 feet; thence leaving said proposed centerline South
89*50'58" West 977.22 feet to a point on the Section line; thence
along said section line North 00004'17" West 851.02 feet to the

point of beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-27-428

Parcel 17:

Beginning at a point South 89.59'34" West 24.69 feet along the
section line from the North quarter corner of Section 34, Township
42 South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian and running
thence South 89659'34" West 218.08 feet along said section line to
the South Quarter Corner of section 27; thence North 00057'O3" West
148.07 feet along the center section line to a point on a 1250.00
foot radius curve concave to the Northeast, the radius point of
which bears North 39058'05" East, said point also being on the
proposed centerline of Plantations Drive an 80.00 foot wide
proposed public street; thence Southeasterly 266.11 feet along the
are of said curve and said proposed Centerline through a central
angle of 12011'51" to the point of beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-27-236

(continued)



Parcel 18:

Beginning at a point south 00*35'57" East, 1270.68 feet along the
Section line and North 90000'00" West, 1105.73 feet from the
Northeast Corner of Section 34, Township 42 South, Range 16 West of
the Salt Lake Base and Meridian, said point being on the North
Right of way line of the proposed Canyon View Drive extension and

running thence South 00*30'00" West 60.00 feet to the South Right
of way line of said Canyon View Drive; thence North 89030'00" West,
100.27 feet along said South Right of way line; thence South
00.30'00" West, 110.00 feet; thence South 89030'00" East, 45.92
feet; thence South 10o58'13" East, 841.06 feet; thence North
89"30'04" West 168.61 feet; thence North 10o57'13" West, 1014.47
feet to a point on the North Right of way line of said Canyon View
Drive; thence South 89*30'OO" East, 257.15 feet along said Right of
way line to the point of beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-1016

Parcel 19:

Beginning at a point South 89030'30" East, 1044.07 feet along the
Section line from the North Quarter Corner of Section 34, Township
42 South, Range 16 West of the Salt Lake Base and Meridian, said
point being the Northwest corner of Cottages North Subdivision
Phase 3, and running thence along the Westerly boundary of said
Subdivision in the following three (3) courses: South 23027'O5"
West, 100.02 feet; thence South 00029'30" West, 463.90 feet; thence
South 25002'13" East, 97.91 feet to a point on the Westerly
boundary of "Cottages North, Phase II", Entry number 478939,
Washington County Records; thence South 10o57'13" East, 648.35 feet

along said Westerly boundary to the Southwest corner of said

"Cottages North, Phase II"; thence North 89.30'00" West, 97.29
feet; thence North 10*57'13" West 1305.76 feet to a point on the
East-West Section line, said Section 34; thence South 89030'30"
East, 224.56 feet along said Section line to the point of

Beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-1013

Less and Excepting the following parcels (A, B, C, D, E, F, G & H)
from Parcels 1 through 19 as described above.

(continued)



Parcel A:

Beginning at a point South 00aggrgyn East 1275.55 feet along the
Section line and South 90*00'OO" West 221.80 feet from the
Northeast corner of Section 28, Township 42 South, Range 16 West,
Salt Lake Base and Meridian and running thence South 00*09'37" East
670.14 feet to a point on a 740.00 foot radius curve concave to the

Southwest, the radius point of which bears South 81059'O3" West,
said point being also on the proposed centerline of Plantation

Drive, an 80.00 foot wide proposed public street; thence

Northwesterly, 612.80 feet along the are of said curve and said

proposed centerline through a central angle of 47026'51" to the

point of tangency; thence continuing along said proposed centerline
North 55027'48" West, 289.69 feet; thence leaving said proposed
centerline South 89*56'57" East, 550.00 feet to the point of

Beginning.

Parcel B:

Beginning at a point south 00@04'17" East, 851.02 feet along the
section line and South 89050'58" East 977.22 feet from the West

quarter corner of section 27, Township 42 South, Range 16 West,
Salt Lake Base and Meridian said point being on the proposed
centerline of Plantation Drive. an 80.00 foot wide proposed public
street; thence leaving said centerline North 89050'58" East 1414.90
feet to the sixteenth line; thence South OO*57'O3" East 1665.55
feet along said sixteenth line to a point on a 1250.00 foot radius
curve concave to the Northeast, the radius point of which bears
North 39oggaggn East, said point also being on the centerline of
said proposed Plantation Drive; thence Northwesterly 702.91 feet

along the are of said curve and said proposed centerline through a
central angle of 32013'08" to the point of reverse curvature of a
1000.00 foot radius curve concave to the Southwest, the radius

point of which bears South 77*11'13" West; thence Northwesterly
561.96 feet along the arc of said curve and said proposed
centerline through a central angle of 32011'52" to the point of

tangency; thence continuing along said proposed centerline North
50000'38" West, 973.68 feet to the Point of Beginning.

(continued)



Parcel C:

Beginning at the North Quarter Corner of Section 34, Township 42
South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian and running
thence along the Section line South 89031'30" East 819.51 feet;
thence leaving said section line south 10.57'13" East 307.70 feet
to a point on the proposed centerline of a proposed 66.00 foot wide
public street; thence along said proposed centerline South
23o27'06" West 303.24 feet to a point on the proposed centerline of
Plantations Drive, a proposed 80.00 foot wide public street; thence
along said proposed centerline North 51*12'26" West 720.12 feet to
the point of curvature of a 1000.00 foot radius curve concave to
the Southwest; thence Northwesterly 222.34 feet along the are of
said curve and said proposed centerline through a central angle of
12044'20" to the point of reverse curvature of a 1250.00 foot
radius curve concave to the Northeast, the radius point of which
bears North 26003'14" East; thence Northwesterly 37.45 feet along
the are of said curve and said proposed centerline through a
central angle of 01o43'00" to a point on the Section line; thence
along said Section line South 89059'34" East, 24.69 feet to the
point of beginning.

Parcel D:

Beginning at a point South 00.35'57" East 2271.21 feet along the
section line and North 90aggage West, 408.23 feet from the
Northeast Corner of Section 34, Township 42 South, Range 16 West of
the Salt Lake Base and Meridian and running thence North 89"29'59"
West, 603.76 feet to a point on a 531.47 foot radius curve concave
to the Northeast, from which the radius bears North 61o39'25" East,
thence Southeasterly 573.23 feet along the are of said curve

through a central angle of 61.47'51" to the point of tangency;
thence North 89o51'34" East, 410.45 feet to the point of curvature
of a 1005.00 foot radius curve concave to the southwest; thence

Southeasterly 680.54 feet along the ar.c of said curve through a
central angle at 38047'54" to a point from which the radius point
bears South 38@39'28# West; thence North 89052'27" East, 851.80
feet; thence North 02.56'14" West, 100.66 feet; thence South
89o51'54" West, 941.85 feet; thence North 67.00'00" West, 746.01

feet; thence North 50*45'00" West, 160.27 feet to the point of

beginning.

(continued)



Parcel E:

BearingNote:ThisboundarydescriptionincorporatestheSt.GeorgeCityHorizontalControlNetwork(HCN)for

it'sbearings.Thebearingrotationrequiredfromthe"Coltages"rocordedsubdivisionscalledforbelowtotheHCN
is01'24'39"clockwise.

BeginningatapointNorth00*48'55"East1441.04feetalongthesectionlineandNorth90*00'00"West127465
feetfromtheeastquartercornerofSection34,Township42South,Range16WestoftheSaltLakeBaseand

Meridian,saidpointbeingontheareofa20.00footradiuscurveconcavetothenortheast,theradiuspointof
whichbearsNorth80*24'52"East;thencesoutheasterly29.26feetalongtheareofsaidcurvethroughacentral

angleofB3"49'27"tothepointofreversecurvatureofa537.74footradiuscurveconcavetothesouth;thence

easterly49.94feetalongtheareofsaidcurvethroughacentralangleof5*I9'l4"tothepointoftangency,said

pointbeingonthesoutherlyboundaryofthe"CottagesNorthPhaseH"subdivision(RecordedNo.478939,9-16-

94,WashingtonCountyRecorder);thencecoincidentwithsaidsoutherlyboundarySouth88"OS'21"East88.28
feettothesoutheastcomerofsaidsubdivision,saidpointbeingattheendofandonthenortherlyright-of-wayline
ofCanyonViewDrive,&60.00fourwidepublicroadway,saidpointalsobeingonthewesterlyboundarylineof
the"CottagesNorthAmendedPhasel"subdivision(RecordedNo.467354,5-17-94,WashingtonCounty
Recorder);thencecoincidentwithsaidwesterlyboundarylineandsaidandofroadwaySouth0054'39"West
60.00feartoapointonthesoutherlyright-of-waylineofsaidroadway,saidpointbeingthesouthwestcomerof
said"CottagesNorthAmendedPhaseI";thenceleavingsaidwesterlyboundaryline,North88*05'21"West88.28
feettothepointofcurvatureofa477.74footradiuscurveconcavetothesouth;thencewesterly33.06feetalong

a

theareofsaidcurvethroughacentralangleof3*57'52"tothepointofcompoundcurvatureofa20.00foolradius
curveconcavetothesoutheast;thencesouthwesterly34.05feetalongtheareofsaidcurvethroughacentralangle
of97'31'$5"tothepointoftangency;thenceSouth09'35'08"East335.94feettothepointofcurvatureofa
460.00footradiuscurveconcavetotheeast;thencesoutherly29.45feetalongtheareofsaidcurvethrougha
contalangleof03"40'07"tothepointoflangency;thenceSouth13"15'15"Bast413.88feet;thenceSouth
21*30'35"East121.68feettothepointofcurvatureofa528,00foolradiuscurveconcavetothenortheast,thence
southeasterly248.27feetalongtheareofsaidcurvethroughacentralangleof26'56'28"tothepointofcompound
curvatureofa67.50footradiuscurveconcaveto-henortheast,fromwhidetheradiuspointbearsNorth4I*32'57"
East;thencesoutheasterly40.66feetalongtheareofsaidcurvethroughacontralanBleof34*30'41"tothepoint
ofcuspofa531.47footradiuscurveconcavetothenortheast,theradiuspointofwhichbearsNorth3812'35"
East;thencesoutheasterly99.14feetalongtheareofsaidcurvethroughacontralangleof10'4117"tothepoint
ofcuspofa30.00footradiuscurveconcavetothenortheast,theradiuspointofwhichbearsSouth83*20'20"East;
thencesoutheasterly38.47feetalongthearcofsaidcurvethroughacentralangleof73'28'49"toapointona
radialline;thencealongsaidradiallineSouth23*10'5l"West80.00feetradialtoapointonthearcofa620.00
footradiuscurveconcavetothenortheast;thencenorthwesterly579.63feetalongtheareofsaidcurvethrough
acentralangleof53'33'S4"tothepointoftangency;thenceNorth13*1$15"West458.48feettothepointof
curvatureofa540.00footradiuscurveconcavetotheeast;thencenortherly34,58feetalongtheareofsaidcurve
throughacentralangleof03"40'07"tothepointoftangency;thenceNorth09*35'08"West436.65fear;thence
North80*24'52"Bast80.00feettothepointofbeginning.

(continued)



Parcel F:

Explanation:Boundary descriptionofaparcelofpropertytobe deeded totheCityofSt.George from
Group Management foruse asa futurepublicstreet.

Beginningatapointonthenortheasterlyright-of-waylineofPlantationsDrive,an 80.00footwide
publicstreet,recordedOctober26,2000 asEntryNumber 700320,officialrecordsfofWashington
County,Utah,saidpointliesNorth00*48'55"East162.62feetalongthesectionlineandNorth90'00'00"
West761.75 feetfrom theeastquartercomer ofSection34,Township 42 South,Range 16West ofthe
SaltLake Base andMeridianand isthepointofcurvatureofa540.00footradiuscave concavenortherly,

theradiuspointofwhichbearsNorth23*10'51"East;thenceleavingsaidright-of-waylineeasterly206.02feetalongtheareofsaidcurvethroughacentralangleof21*5132" tothepointoftangency;thenceSouth88*40'41"East418.52 feettothepointofeurvatureofa 980.00footradiuscurveconcavesoutherly;thenceeasterly669,72feetalongtheareofsaidcurvethroughacentralangleof39*09'19"tothepointofreversecurvatureofa25.00footradiuscurveconcavenortherly;thenceeasterly41.85feetalongthe

areofsaidcurvethroughacentralangleof95"54'll"tothepointofcompoundcurvatureofa12$.00foot
radiuscurveconcavenorthwesterly;thencenortheasterly9.48feetalongtheareofsaidcurvethroughacentralangleof04 "20'42"toapointon theboundarylineofThe PlantationsatSt.Georgeproperty,theradiuspointfromwhich hearsNorth59*46'15"West;thencecoincidentwithsaidboundarylineSouth

88*41'58"East54.32feettoapointonthearcofa175.00footradiuscurveconcavenorthwesterlytheradius
pointofwhichbearshlbrth68*29'11"West;thenceleavingsaidboundarylinesouthwesterlyS333

feetalongtheareofsaidcurvethrougha centralangleof17"27'33"tothepointofroversecurvatureof
a25.00footradiuscurveconcavecasterly;thencesoutherly36.11feetalongtheareofsaidcurvethtoughacentralangleof82*4551" toapointon aradialline;thencealongsaidradiallineSouth46"I2'51"West
80.00feettoapointon theareofa900.00footradiuscurveconcavesouthwesterly,theradiuspointof

whichbears3outh46*12'51"West;thencenorthwesterly705.17feetalongthearcofsaidcurverbroughacentralangleof44*53'32"tothepointoftangency;thenceNorth 88*40'41"West 418.52feettothe
pointofourvatureofa620.00footradiuscurveconcavenortherly;thencewesterly236.54feetalongthe

arcofsaidourvethroughacentralangleof21*51'32"toapointonthesouthwesterlyright--of-waylineof
saidPlantationsDrive,saidpointbeingon aradiallineand theendofsaidPlantationsDrive;thencealongsaidradiallineNorth23

*
10'S1"East80.00feettoapointon saidnortheasterlyright-of-waylineand the

pointofbeginning.Contains2.598acres. -



Parcel G

NORTH PARCEL

Beginning atthemost Southwesterlycomer oftheCottagesSouth.Subdivision
Phase 1 as

found on fileattheWashington County Recoders Office,saidpointbeingNorth

00"48'55"East656.39 feetalongthe Sectionline
and West 1,054.39feetfrom theEast

QuarterCornerof Section34,Township
42 South,Range 16West, SaltLake Base and

Meridian and running;

thenceSouth 09*33'21"East 235.67 feet;

thenceSouth 88*05'12"East 2.19 feet;

thencesoutheastedy,238.82feetalonga 531.47
footradiusArc tothelef1,saidare

having a radialbearingofNorth.63*03'06"
Eastand a centralangleof25"44'48"to

a

pointon theSoutherlylineofWorld mark,theClub atSt.George
Phase I;

thencewesterly,1.56feetalonga 72.50foot
sadiusArc totheright,saidarehaving

a

radialbearingofNorth 01"O9'44"East and
a centralangleof01.13'S4"to

a pointon the

NortheasterlylineofPlantationsDrive
asrecordedand describedby EntryNo. 700320

Book 1384 Page 299 and runningNortheasterlythefollowing(5)
coursesalongsaid

Narth line;

thencenorthwesterly,8.77feetalong a 531.47foot
radiusArc totheright,saidarehaving

, tradialbearingofNorth 37*15'50"Eastand a centralangleof 00.56'45";

thencenorthwesterly,40.66feetalonga 67.50foot
radiusAre totheright,saidare

having a radialbearingofNorth
07002'16"Eastand acentralangleof34*30'41";

thencenorthwesterly,a distanceof248.27feetalong
a compound curvetotheright

having a radinsof 528,00feetand a centralangicof26.5628"thence
North 21*30'35"

West 121.68fi:et;

thenceNorth 13*15'15"West 67.00 feet;

thenceNorth76.44'45" East 54.48feetto16*PointofBeginning.

SOUTH PARCEL

Beginning atapointon theSoutherlylineofWorldmark,
theClub atSt.George Phase 1

asfound on fileattheWashington County RecordersOffice,saidpointbeingNorth

00"48'55''East195.90feetalongtheSectionlineand
West 783.08feetfrom theEast

QuarterCornerof Section34,Township
42 South,Range 16 West, SaltLake Base and

Meridian and running;

thenceeasterly,248.70feetalonga 531.47footradiusAre tothelef1,saidarehaving a

radialbearingofNorth 28.05'54"Eastand
a centralangleof26*48'40"

thenceSouth

88*42'46"East 410.45feet;



Parcel GZContinued

thenceeasterly,680.20feetalonga 1,004.99footradiusAre totheright,saidarehaving

aradialbearingof South 01*17'l4"West and a centralangleof38046'45"

thenceSouth 88*41'58"East 21.79feettoa pointon theNortherlylineon Plantations

Driveasrecordedand describedby EntryNo. 814829 Book 1539 Page 350 and running

Northwestedythefollowing(7)coursesalongsaid
North line;

thencesouthwesterly,9.48feetalonga 125.00footradiusAre totheright,saidare

havinga radialbearingofNorth 59*46'14"West and a centralangleof04*20'42";

thencewesterly,a distanceof41.85feetalong
a compound curvetotherighthaving a

radiusof23.00feetand a centralangleof95*S4'll";

thencewesterly,a distanceof 669.72feetalong
a reversecurvetothelefthavinga radius

of980.00feetand a centralangleof39*09'19"thenceNorth
88*40'41"West 418.52 feet-

thencewesterly,206.02 feetalonga 540.00footradius
Arc totheright,saidarehaving a

radialbearingofNorth 01"19'19"Eastand a centralangleof21.5P32";

thencenorthwestedy,a distanceof38.47feetalong
a compound curvetotherighthaving

aradiusof 30.00feetand a centralangleof73*28'S3";

thencenorthwesterly,3.32feetalonga 531.47footradius
Arc totheright,saidare

havinga radialbearingofNorth 27.31'19"Eastand a centralangleof00*21'29";

thencenortherly,0.67feetalonga 30.00footradiusArc
totheright,saidarchaving a

radialbearingof South 84.21'45"Eastand
a centralangleof 01#17'18"tothe

Pointof

Beginning.



PARCEL H

SUBSTATION SITES

NORTH SUBSTATION

BEGINNING AT A PODITFOUNDNORTH 018952" EAST 1095.89AIDNO THE

SECTION LINE AND NORTH 88*4498*WEST 509.2.7FROM THS WEST1/4 CORNER OF

SBCITON 27,TOWNSHIP42 SOUTH, RANGE 16WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND

MEREDIAN; THENCB SOUTH 40'19'26"WBST 98.98';THENCB NORTH 85.4958"WEST

111.77';1HENCE NORTH $9*4903'WEST 288.5P:THENCE NORTH 81895" BAST

123.0?TO A 705-FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGBNT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE

SOUTHWEST THE RADIUS POINT OF WHICH BEARS SOUTH 8*1895"WEST: TIIENCE

340.22'ALONG TIIBARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OP

37.39'00":THENCE SOUTH 54"02'55"EAST $5.27TO A 695-FOOT RADIUS CURVE

CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST; THENCE 64.5&ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CUR VE

THROUGH A CENTRAL ANOLE OF 599"O2"TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINS 1.43ACRES.

SOUTH fiUBSTATION
pg

- 4 --1-39- 2 p

BEGINNING AT A POINT FOUND NORTH 03.16'05"WEST (439.17'ALONG THE

SECTION IANE AND SOUTH 86.43'SS"WEST 129138*FROM THE SOUTHEAST

CORNER OF SECTION 34,TOWNSHIP 42 SOIII'H,RANGE 16WEST, SALT LAKE BASE

AND MERIDIAN; THENCE NORTH 88*2740 WEST 582.48';THENCE NORTH 01*32'28.

HAST 11037;THENCB NORTH 38*59"48"EAST 246.4211HENCE SOUTE1781697" EAST

371.72'TO A 667-POOT RADIUS NON-TANGBNT CURVE CONCAVB TO THE

SOUTHWEST, THE RADIUS POINT OF WHICH BEARS SOUTH 65.1498"WEST;

THRNCE 250.74'AIDNG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE

OF 21*32'18"TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINS 3.24ACRES.


